© 00 N o o -~ w Nk

[HEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

REGULAR MEETI NG - ZONI NG BOARD OF APPEALS
ClTY OF NOvi
Tuesday, Septenber 9, 2025
Counci | Chanbers/ Novi Civic Center
41725 Novi Road
Novi, M chi gan

BOARD MEMBERS:

W dift Mntague, Chairperson
Li nda Krieger, Menber

M ke Longo, Secretary

M chael Thonpson, Menber

Joe Sanona, Menber

ABSENT EXCUSED
Si ddharth Mav Sanghvi, Menber
Joe Peddi boyi na, Menber

ALSO PRESENT:

Eli zabeth Saarela, City Attorney

Alan Hall, Deputy Community Devel opnent
D rector

Sarah Fl etcher, Recording Secretary

Megan Nardone, Recording Secretary

REPORTED BY:

Mel i nda R Wnack
Certified Shorthand Reporter

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

AGENDA

Call to Order

Pl edge of All egi ance

Rol | Call

Public Hearing Format and Rul es of Conduct
Approval of August 2025 m nutes
Publ i ¢ Remar ks

Approval of Agenda

Publ i ¢ Heari ngs

PZ25- 0032

PZ25- 0041

PZ25- 0046

PZ25- 0047

O her Matters

Adj our nnent

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100

Page 2

Page

~N~ o oo o0 A AW W

g o0 W N BB
A W 0 © o©



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: 1'd like to call
to order the Zoning Board of Appeals neeting for
Tuesday, Septenber 9th.

(Pl edge of All egiance recited)

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Thank you, sir.
Rol| call, please.

MS. NARDONE: Menber Sanona?

VMEMBER SAMONA:  Her e.

M5. NARDONE: Chairperson Montague?

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Her e.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Sanghvi, absent
excused. Menber Thonpson?

VMEMBER THOMPSON:  Her e.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Peddi boyi na,
absent excused. Menber Longo?

MEMBER LONGO. Present.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Krieger?

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Her e.

M5. NARDONE: Thank you. W have a
quor um

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: 1'd like to
start off with the format rules and conduct and
start with reading a little announcenent for
everyone to hear. Take a nonent to address an

Issue that's recently cone to the attention of the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 3



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

Board. Several individuals have reported
receiving fraudulent enmails that appear to cone
fromthe Cty of Novi. These emails include fake
I nvoi ces or paynent requests in a design to

coll ect personal or financial information. Please
note, the Gty of Novi does not send invoices or
reguest paynents via email. Any such nessages
shoul d be treated as suspicious. |If you receive
one of these emails, do not click on any of the
links or reply. Instead, please contact city
staff, recording secretary, or the building
official so the nmatter can be reported and

i nvestigated appropriately. W appreciate your
vigilance as we continue to ensure security and
trustworthy comuni cation wthin our conmunity and
our Board.

Rul es of conduct. W ask everybody to
pl ease turn off your cell phones or put them on
silent. Looks |like we have four cases tonight.
The applicants will be given a chance to speak,
address their needs. They'll have ten m nutes.
Anyone in the audience that would |like to address
anot her case wll have two mnutes and ask to be
recogni zed, please, by the Board. There are -- |

must note there are only five tonight, which neans

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 4



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

on the kind of cases we have tonight, two denials
wll effectively deny your case. So if you're
worried about that, | would suggest you ask to be
post poned. Only two votes tonight wll
effectively deny your case. Wth that, do we have
any changes to the agenda?

MR. HALL: No, sir.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Then | wi ||
entertain a notion to approve the agenda.

MEMBER KRI EGER: | nove to approve the
agenda for this evening.

MEMBER LONGO | second.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al'l in favor say
aye.

THE BQOARD: Aye.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Any nays? Ckay.
The agenda is approved. Approval of the m nutes
fromlast nonth's neeting?

MEMBER SAMONA: M. Chair, | have a
correction to the mnutes. The mnutes omt the
noti on made by Dr. Sanghvi in the case PZ25-0041
prior to nme nmaking a notion to postpone. To the
best of ny know edge, Dr. Sanghvi had nmade a
notion to approve, and | |l ooked at it, for the

life of me, and | could not see that Dr. Sanghvi's

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 5



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

notion to approve. So | just ask that the m nutes
be corrected and nove that | would make a notion
to approve as anended.

M5. NARDONE: Yes. | will look into
t hat, okay?

MEMBER LONGO | second.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al in favor?

MEMBER KRI EGER: | was | ooking for it,
on page 59 line 13, when it cane around back from
t he back, is when | canme around back fromthe back
you could really, etcetera. Thank you

M5. NARDONE: | will also look into
that. Yes.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Thank you. All
right.

MEMBER SAMONA: Mbtion to approve as
amended.

MEMBER LONGO  Second.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Al'l in favor,
aye, please.

THE BQOARD: Aye.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Any opposed?
All right. Wth that, the mnutes as anended are
approved. So do we have any -- we have a little

bit of time for anyone fromthe public to have any

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 6



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

general conments, not a comment on a case. Does
anyone in the audi ence have a general comrent that
they would Iike to make? All right. Seeing none,
we will nove forward.

The first case of the night.
PZ25- 0032, Brian Sears. The applicant is
requesting a variance fromthe Cty of Novi Zoning
O di nance Section 5.11.1. A ii to allow a 6 foot
fence in the interior side yard setback on the
north and west property lines (not permtted for
this property). The property is zoned One-Fanmily
Residential (R-1). |Is the applicant here? Step
forward, please. State your nanme. Spell your
nane.

MR. SEARS: M nane is Brian Sears,
B-R1-A-N, SEARS

MEMBER LONGO. Brian, are you an
attorney?

MR SEARS. No.

MEMBER LONGO. Do you promise to tel
the truth in this case?

MR SEARS. Yes.

MEMBER LONGO:  Thank you.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: All right. How

can we hel p you, Brian?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 7



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

MR. SEARS:. Thanks for having nme back.
| just kind of want to recap what's going on | ast
time. Pull this up. So the dash line is where
you set on the north and west side of the
property. This is where we're going to put this
fence. This is a followup fromthe |ast neeting
where the key itemthat we were concerned about
was how this fence was going to appear and the
mai nt enance of such fence. W already covered the
aspects of privacy and why we wanted the fence in
the first place.

Anot her one of the issues that we were
concerned about was you wanted to know who was
installing the fence, what the fence woul d | ook
like in general. 1'mgoing to be using a
contractor, Cornerstone Fencing. They're out of
Brownstown. They are |like the highest rated in
all of Southeast Mchigan. This is just an
exanple fromtheir website. The type of fence
that | would be having installed is a white vinyl
fence, six foot high. This is very simlar to
what we'd be getting done.

One of the requests was we were trying
to l ook at having a contractor conme and give us

sone sort of rendering. | did have nultiple

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 8



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

contractors cone out over like the tinme span of

i ke two weeks. Those first two weeks. That's
when they were first available. Unfortunately,
they were telling ne it was going to be about a
30-day span before they could get anything back to
me, and they were | ooking to charging nme into the
four figures just for this rendering. | managed
to hopefully come up with a solution that kind of

| ets you visualize what's going on here. | know
this first one looks a little crude, but this one,
| want to show you the | ayout where we're at right
now. What is grass, the house, where the trees
currently are, and anything in brown, this brown
area here is kind of a like the thick brush of
thing. And these two areas here | talked to Rick
in the past. He wanted us to keep those. There
wi |l be pictures acconpanying this as well. Those
are areas he requested | keep these trees.

So | want to kind of give you an
exanpl e of the current view and what we're kind of
t hi nki ng what they will look like in the future.
This is an area where those trees are on the left
and the right. Those trees that | was i1dentifying
that R ck had he request ne keep, that's kind of

what we're |looking at right now And this is kind

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 9



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 10

of what the visual would |look Iike with the fence
in place. W would get rid of the weeds and such.
We'd bring the grass up the fence in the area
where there's just | ow cut weeds. The trees would
remain.

| know we're worried about the
mai nt enance. The fence is | ow mai ntenance itself.
It just needs to be cleaned every now and t hen.
In terms of the grass cutting, the city already
mai ntains all of that grass. | would cone out and
| would be doing the weed trimm ng along the fence
on both the side facing public property and ny
side, so it would be grass off of that point.

| have a few nore exanples just show ng
how t hat woul d | ook. Again, no fence in the area.
This is nore of those trees that we're | ooking at.
And then it's kind of hard to see this inage, but
the fence is in the background there bl ocking it
on the other side of trees. Those are along Ten
Mle. This here is along Beck. This is kind of
what we're | ooking at right now The property
line goes up to pretty nuch that treeline there,
so the fence would be right up against that. Sone
of the trees are on the city side. Those would

remain, so the fence would go into that groove.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 11

This isn't going to kind of do it justice, but the
fence would be set back a little bit further, but
this is kind of what woul d be going through the
back side of Beck Road there. There is sone
brush, pretty thick amount of brush al ong the Ten
Mle side. This would be sonething that we'd have
to work with the city upon. | would probably
consult Rick on this. This is the thick brush
area along -- it's about 15 feet deep on Ten Mle
cl oser to Beck Road. Just sinply putting a fence
there, | don't think is the nost appealing, but
this would be kind of be up to the city and what
they want to do. | would be happy to work with
them whether they want to take the grass all the
way, if they want this brush there. 1It's not the
nost appealing to ne.

So that is what |'ve cone back wth.
Li ke | said, maintenance, | would be the one that
woul d be trimmng the grass up through it. The
city already cuts the grass all the way up to that
poi nt .

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al l right.
Anyt hing el se to add?

MR. SEARS. No. These other ones are

ki nd of views of ny property just kind of |ike

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

denonstrated that gap of, you can see on the |eft
and right, those are those trees that will be
keepi ng where there's this kind of |ike weed
growmh that's currently on the city side.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Well, thank you
for your efforts to show the fence. Appreciate
that a lot. GCty?

MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chairman.
Yes, he's before us again tonight. He was
post poned | ast tinme because we needed nore
information to nake a determ nation of what the
fence is going to look like. So that's what he's
presenting tonight. The case is still open to any
coments to be made by you at this tine if you'd
l'i ke.

Just to clarify, he nentioned Rick in
his conversation. Rick is the city | andscape
architect so he could help himw th those kinds of
decisions, and Keith is the city forester if you
needed his information too. But it's probably
going to be that Rick would be the one to talk to,
so just to clarify that. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Corr espondence?

MEMBER LONGO: The city, we nailed out

17 notices, two were returned. There were no

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 12



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 13

obj ections and no approval s.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  All right. 1"l
open it up to the Board for any comments.

MEMBER SAMONA: | just want to say |
appreci ate what you brought in front of us that we
were able to actually visualize and see it. |
know t hat was one of the things we asked about
last time, so that's a I ot of helpful information.

MEMBER THOWPSON:. Coul d you pl ease,
just like Joe just said, the last tine was a
little wide open. This is definitely nore
detailed. Could you put up the one slide again
wi th your back yard?

MR. SEARS. The open, that's |ike open
view? You want the bird' s-eye view.

MEMBER THOVPSON: That whol e brown
patch is wetlands, is that what you're saying?

MR. SEARS. Wbodl ands currently. There
are sone |arge trees back there, but there's a | ot
of overgrow h and brush.

MEMBER THOWPSON: So obvi ously not hi ng
the kids are going to play soccer in?

MR. SEARS. Part of the next steps for
this is we want to redo the back yard. This has

to be the first step. Then the second step is

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

we're going to renove the trees, and we're going
to repurpose the back yard. W're working on
that, getting a permt and approval fromthe city
to chop down the trees and plant new trees to nake
it a usabl e space.

MEMBER THOWPSON: Ckay. Just for ny
point of view, | understand the vinyl fence is a
| ot nore cost effective. Wen it's brand new it
| ooks good, but with a weedwhacker over tine, it
does scratch it, danage it. |Is there a way, would
you be willing to put it within like five feet of
woods in front of sidewal k, five feet of bushes,
wetlands in the fence inside that where you' d |ike
you' d never have to weed whack it or anything |ike
that, or would that throw off your backyard plan?

MR. SEARS. No. |'m happy to pull the
fence in alittle nore on ny side. |Is that kind
of what you're saying, pull it inalittle nore?

MVEMBER THOWPSON:  You're not going to
see it fromthe street. The kids are not going to
graffiti it.

MR. SEARS: No, |'mnot too worried
about that. Happy to nove this into the property
alittle nore, especially at the back end |ike

what you're saying. At the back end, | nean grass

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 14



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 15

woul d be first choice, but ultimately back there,

| still mght have evergreens and such. | said
the problemthat kind of exists is to pay a
conpany | have to pull for five grand to design ny
back yard. But if |I tell themhow to design for
the fence, and then he gets denied here, | got to
go back then and say all right, now |l need you to
design it with evergreens or sonme sort. So with

t he fence approved, yes, | could nove it back nore

and just have evergreens. And yeah, we don't have

to worry about this grass, it will be kind of an
overgrowm h. Is that kind of what you're referring
to?

MEMBER THOWSON: Yeah. To ne it is,
you could do it along the Ten Ml e way, and you
could do it along the back way and it woul dn't
affect kids play space and things of that nature,
it would actually end up being | ess nmai ntenance
for you down the road as there wouldn't be -- you
woul dn't have to go weed whacki ng or any of that
stuff.

MR. SEARS. | see what you're saying.
"' m happy to explore that route. | think the big
thing would be this probably working with Rick,

the | andscape architect, make sure he's happy

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

what's on the city side.

MEMBER THOMPSON:  Ckay.

MR. SEARS: | can't control what he
wants to do on the city side. Like you said, if
he's just like I want planted grass here and grass
grows up ny fence then --

MEMBER THOWPSON: Ckay. That is all
for me.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  The corner for |ine of

sight, did you have any information regarding

t hat ?

MR. SEARS. | do not have any new
information regarding that. | heard 15 feet.
That tinme | did nmeasure, |'mbeyond that. [|'m

al so happy if we think it's better for that
intersection, I"'mstill happy to chanfer off that
corner, take a chunk out of that. Even if | did
that, that area is grass currently.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: That |ine of
sight, the city would be working with that?

MR. HALL: That's correct. [It's 25
feet along the sidewal k both directions and 45.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: So that w Il be

r esol ved.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 16



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 17

MR. HALL: That would need to be
resol ved.

MEMBER THOWPSON: As a Board, if we
approve the fence, it's zoned that they can't have
one. The Board can approve it and then the city
woul d say nore of the specs than us, correct?

MR. HALL: That's correct. So if you
approve it.

MEMBER THOVPSON: The concept.

MR. HALL: The concept. And then if
you approve it based on what he's nentioning, Rick
woul d be the | andscape architect based on his
approval, then that woul d be another | ayer of
approval that you'd have to go through.

MEMBER THOWSON: Wth that, |1'd have
no probl em supporting it.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  All right. |
think we're ready for a notion.

MEMBER LONGO. | nove that we grant the
variance in case nunber PZ25-0032 sought by Brian
Sears for a fence variance because the petitioner
has shown particular difficulty requiring
difficulty protecting his pool. Wthout the
vari ance, the petitioner wll be unreasonably

prevented or limted wth respect to the use of

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025

t he property because the pool needs and nust have
a fence around it. Petitioner did not create the
condi ti on.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Wong fence.
There's no pool.

MEMBER LONGO  Scratch pool. Start
over?

MEMBER SAMONA: Yeah. Let's just start
over.

MEMBER LONGO. | nove that we grant the

variance in the case of PZ25-0032, sought by Brian
Sears for a fence variance because the petitioner
has shown a particular difficulty requiring in
protecting his property. Wthout the variance the
petitioner wll be unreasonably prevented or
l[imted with respect to the use of his property,
because the fence is useful in protecting his
property. The petitioner did not create the
condi ti on, because the house was set on the
property, and the ordinance that he viol ated was
not part of his idea. The relief granted will not
reasonably interfere with the adjacent or
surroundi ng properties, because it does not
interfere wwth any neighbors. Relief is

consistent wwth the spirit and intent of the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 18



Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 19

ordi nance because the fence is not objective.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Second.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Rol |l call,
pl ease?

M5. NARDONE: Chairperson Mntague?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Thonpson?

MEMBER THOWMPSON:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Longo?

MEMBER LONGO  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Krieger?

MEMBER KRl EGER:  Yes.

MS. NARDONE: Menber Sanona?

MEMBER SAMONA:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Mbtion carri es.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: All right. Case
nunber two tonight. PZ25-0041. The applicant is
requesting a variance fromthe Gty of Novi Zoning
O di nance Section 5.11.1. A ii to allow a fence in
the exterior side yard setback (not permtted for
this property). This property is zoned One-Fam |y
Residential (R-3). Please introduce yourself and
spell your nane.

M5. WAGNON: Hi. M nane is Shelley
Wagnon. It's SS-HEL-L-E Y, WA-GNON

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 20

MEMBER LONGO  Shel l ey, are you an
attorney?

M5. WAGNON: | am not .

MEMBER LONGO Do you pronmise to tel
the truth in this case?

M5. WAGNON: | do.

MEMBER LONGO:  Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: How rmay we hel p
you?

M5. WAGNON: So this is just a
continuation fromlast nonth where | talked in
pretty great detail about our situation, but |l
give you a little recap. Wien | first came before
you |l ast nmonth, | explained that the fence
extensi on request is about creating a safe,
functional space for our famly. Qur corner |ot
presents uni que chall enges. The back yard is
al nrost entirely taken up by an in-ground pool
installed by the previous owner, and the front and
si de yards border two busy streets at the entrance
to the nei ghborhood with no sidewal ks. Because of
t hese conditions, there's sinply no safe outdoor
play area for our three young children and snall
dog. W installed the fence extension in good

faith after receiving guidance that |lead us to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 21

believe it was within the rules, and we've
carefully designed it to remain tucked behi nd our
home far fromthe street w thout obstructing sight
lines or creating any negative inpact in our

nei ghbor hood.

The fence matches our current one and
bl ends naturally into the property and provi des
much needed safety, privacy and security while
protecting property values by maintaining a
cohesive, well-kept appearance. Many of our
i mredi at e nei ghbors have expressed their support
recogni zing the safety concerns we face and
understand that this request is about addressing a
genui ne hardshi p, not aesthetics. W had one of

our nei ghbors here last tinme we spoke on it as

wel | .

So |'m back tonight to bring you
nockups of what it wll look |like with |andscaping
and paint. | did a couple nockups of the main

part of the fence. They're all very simlar.
Here's the first one. The fence is just a dark
brown. And then we're going to put plants across
the front, sone | ower bushes in the front, and
then sone taller arborvitaes on the end. So

that's the plan for the long side of the fence

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

closest to the street.

| did a couple other options that are
just instead of sone of the -- to add sone col or
maybe put sone flowers in there, or we can do
rounder bushes on the end. This is just kind of
what we were thinking to keep it -- to kind of
keep it organized with all smaller bushes and the
ar borvi taes higher on the ends.

And then the back side of the fence,
which is the next picture you guys will see, is
cl ose to the neighbor's property line, and we do
not have enough space really here to build, active
pl ant anythi ng because their property line starts
right there. So | showed you that when | did it,
and made it look a little bit weird on the side
here. But that will be the whole fence that's
already -- we have part of the fence is already
exi sting, and the new fence will all be painted to
mat ch t he dark brown.

Then on the front side of the house we
woul d add just sone hostas down here, cleanup this
flower bed to kind of match, and the sane brown
fencing there. So our goal -- the dark brown we
chose because it kind of blends in nore and it

kind of matches the tone in our brick. So that's

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 22



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

what | chose there for that.

So we're hoping this will solve any
appearance of the fence and have it fit in with
t he nei ghborhood better. And it's not that close
to the street either. The whole fence is, this
tree is farther out. |[I'll show you the ori ginal
picture. The software | use obviously noves
things around a little bit. So you can see the
trees here are nmuch farther away fromthe fence.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Thank you for
your work to give us a nuch better view
potentially what it will look like. Gty?

MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chairman.
Yes, sir. Before you today it was postponed | ast
time and they were to provide nore information on
the fence and the | andscapi ng about that, which
t hey're showi ng you now. This is the one that had
some objections fromthe HOA, strong concerns
about making precedent in the area. And this
fence is already up, so there was an enforcenent
on that, but they're here to clear it up tonight.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Correspondence?

MEMBER LONGO. Yes. We mmiled out 83
noti ces, seven were returned wong address, one

obj ection, three approvals. One of the objections

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 23



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 24

was fromthe honeowners board, and then they |ater
wote a letter that didn't object, but expressed
some concerns. So | don't even know if that's an
obj ection since they wote a subsequent letter.

M5. WAGNON: | did in ny last |ong
spiel talk about their objections for precedence,
one of their main concerns. There are already
homes in our nei ghborhood who have fences |ike
this, and things like that. So | did address that
last time. | didn't know you guys wanted ne to go
into all that detail again.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: No. Precedence
doesn't matter to us anyway. Each case is
considered individually. And honeowner's
association is the sane. It's a separate entity
we don't deal with. So | think it's addressed.

MEMBER LONGO. Thank you

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Comments from
t he Board? Joe?

MEMBER SAMONA: Did you guys end up
using fiverr?

M5. WAGNON: | didn't. | ended up
using Chatgpt actually. But | was working with --
| work at a college, and so | was working wth our

architecture school .

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025
MEMBER SAMONA: | drove by it again on
Labor Day. | was hoping to stop in for a burger,

but | decided not. This is |ike night and day
fromwhat we were presented before and nakes our
job, ny job at least, easier. So this is -- this
is sonething that | would absolutely support given
what -- given what you've shown here on these

i mges on any one of these inmages, really.

M5. WAGNON:  Thank you.

MEMBER SAMONA: Wl cone.

MEMBER THOWPSON: | understand the
picture with the pavers in it, okay? Wat | don't
understand is the one with the chimmey in it
because | can't figure out the angle of where that
appeared from

M5. WAGNON: That's fromthe street.
That's right here. So that right there where the
pavers is is ny driveway that you're seeing. That
right there is this part of the street here. This
is the street view, this is our driveway, and that
is the big, long start on the street. That's
where all the planting will go. And then on the
shorter part --

MEMBER THOMPSON: Mbre or less, this is

t hat .

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 25



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 26

M5. WAGNON: Yes. Over here.

MEMBER THOMPSON: So the way the
picture is, there's a chimey that would nake it
look Iike it's a very different angle.

M5. WAGNON:  Yeah. | think Chatgpt
noved sone weird things, and al so put a random car
in our driveway.

MEMBER THOWPSON: That angl e just had
me thrown for the [ast couple mnutes.

M5. WAGNON: | f you | ook on the back
side of the fence, that's the chimey on our house
right there. So this whole wall here.

MEMBER THOWPSON: Googl e Earth and that
chimey didn't match up.

MEMBER LONGO. You okay now?

MEMBER THOWPSON: |'m better. W still
didn't tal k about what kind of material you plan
to use.

M5. WAGNON: It's already up with
wood. The whol e fence was previously wood, so
it's the same nmaterial that the fence was nade of
previously. W just extended it. Because we
didn't replace the whole fence. The fence was all
the way around our property. W didn't replace

the whole fence all the way around our back yard.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 27

We didn't replace it all, we just noved it out
using the sane nmaterial.

MEMBER THOMPSON: Ckay. And then
have a question for the city again. So in concept
if we approve the fence, and the fence nine years
fromnowis rotting, and this and that, that would
be a code violation and have to be repaired.

MR. HALL: That's correct. It would be
a property maintenance violation. They would be
witten up for a property mai ntenance and given a
timeline to fix it.

MEMBER THOWVPSON: We're just approving
t he concept again.

MR. HALL: Well, you're actually
approving the actual fence. |It's already up.
They're going to paint it, | believe.

MEMBER THOWPSON: But if it needs
repair.

MR. HALL: If it conmes in disarray,
then the city would have neans to --

MEMBER THOWPSON: That's ny bi ggest
concern.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Any ot her
comments? Then | think we are ready for a notion.

MEMBER THOMPSON: | nove that we grant

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

the variance in case PZ25-0041 sought by Shell ey
Wagnon for the fence variance because the
petitioner has shown practical difficulty
requiring fencing coverage on a corner lot with a
pool. Wthout the variance, the petitioner would
be unreasonably prevented or Iimted with respect
to the use of the property being on a corner |ot
with a busy street. The property is unique for
t he sane reasons being on a corner lot with a busy
street. The petitioner did not create the
condition. Fromwhere the house is set, the
relief granted will not unreasonably interfere
wi th adj acent or surroundi ng properties because,
again, being a corner lot, so there's less of it.
And the relief is consistent with the spirit and
the intent of the ordinance, as it is
aesthetically pleasing and matches stuff w thin
t he nei ghbor hood.

MEMBER SAMONA:  Second.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Thonpson?

MEMBER THOWMPSON:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Longo?

MEMBER LONGO:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Krieger?

MEMBER KRI EGER  Yes.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 28



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

M5. NARDONE: Menber Sanona?

MEMBER SAMONA:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Chairperson Mntague?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Mbtion carri es.

M5. WAGNON: Thank you so much.

MR. WAGNON: Stop by for that burger.

MEMBER SAMONA:  We're on the record.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al'l right.
Third case of the night. PZ25-0046. |l uum
Cosnetic Surgery. The applicant is requesting a
variance fromthe Gty of Novi Sign O dinance
Section 28-5(a)to allow an additional wall sign
for this tenant (1 sign allowed variance of. 1
sign). This property is zoned Ofice Service
(Cs-1). Applicant represented here?

M5. CLAES: M nane is Marissa { aes,
MARI-SSA CL-AES

MEMBER LONGO. Marissa, are you an
attorney?

M5. CLAES: | am not.

MEMBER LONGO. Do you promise to tel
the truth in this case?

MS. CLAES: Yes, | do.

MEMBER LONGO:  Thank you.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 29



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 30
M5. CLAES. Yes. (Good evening. [|I'm
here on behalf of Dr. Gregory Lakin and Il uum

Cosnmetic Surgery. They're |ocated on 24245 Karim
Boul evard. And we are requesting a sign variance
to allow a snmall additional wall sign to be
install ed above the south entrance doors. They
currently have an existing illumnated sign on the
sane side, south side of the building. | can show
you the current sign. So we currently have an
illum nated sign there and they're | ooking to add
sone small six-inch high dinensional lettering
directly above the door entrance. This would
serve the purpose of helping direct patients to

t he proper entrance.

So the need for this variance cones
fromthe unique way the nedical facility operates.
They have two distinct entrances. So one entrance
is on the north side of the building, whichis
their pre-op entrance. So the pre-op patients go
for consultations on that side. And the south
side of the building that's shown is for their
surgery and post-op entrance. So patients and
caregivers are also often arriving for
appoi ntnments under stress, and the existing

signage, there's no pernmanent existing signhage

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

that directs themto the proper entrance that's
currently in place.

So the proposed sign woul d be nade of
di nensional PVC lettering, exterior grade
segnented into the side of the building and it
woul d be just a standard block font so it would
kind of blend in and not be too obtrusive.

And then the challenge isn't created by
us because it cones with a specialized nedical
services offered with the building due to how t hey
operate and how they direct their patients. So
the minimal inpact of this would be the proposed
sign is very nodest, so letters are only six
i nches high. And actually, even though it's an
addi tional sign which is not allowed, it would
fall within the overall square footage of their
al | onance when outside of the building. And
they're unlit letters and they' re placed directly
over the entrance itself to avoid any confusi on.
And then they're strictly for informationa
purpose. So it's not to pronote the business
itself, just to help guide the patients to the
correct doors. And then we believe it doesn't add
any clutter or inpact the neighboring properties

I n any negative way and shoul d be consistent with

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 31



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

the rest of the branding on the property.

So in sunmary, we're requesting
approval for this variance so we can provide
patients and their famlies with clear, safe and
stress reducing directions to the correct
entrance. And we believe this is a reasonable
reguest to address the operational hardship,
allows practical use of the property and does not
negatively inpact the conmunity.

And then | al so have an overhead nmap
just to give alittle nore context to the | ayout
of the building. So the pre-op entrance is over
here, and then the post-op entrance where their
existing sign is and the additional dinensional
letters are off of West Ten Ml e Road there. So
|'d be happy to answer any questions that anybody
has.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: City?

MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chair. Yes.
They are com ng before us for additional wall sign
variance. | do have a question for you. This was
a multi-tenant building before. Are you taking
the entire building now?

M5. CLAES. Yes. They would have the

entire where it was previously nulti-tenant.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 32



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 33

MR HALL: So it's always going to be
one tenant now. It won't have soneone el se cone
in and that woul d be over sonebody el se's door?

M5. CLAES: | believe the plan is for
it to be a single tenant going forward.

DR. LAKIN: Yeah. Currently we own the
entire building, and we built out. The building
that's | abel ed pre-op is an unfinished half of the
building. |If anybody ever wants that to build,
they can talk with us and we can di scuss that
separately. But nobody can use this half where
this door is going to be having -- if you guys
approve it, this lettering, it's inpossible. It's
all conpletely built out the surgery center.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Woul d you step
to the mc and pl ease say your nane and spell your
name?

DR LAKIN:. Dr. Gegory GRE-GORY,
L- A-K-I-N.

MEMBER LONGO: Dr. Gregory, you're not
an attorney.

DR. LAKIN: No. |I'malnost, but no.

MEMBER LONGO: Do you promise to tel
the truth in this case?

DR LAKI N: Yeah.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 34

MEMBER LONGO:  Thank you

MR, HALL: Just to reiterate, you're
not going to have a multi-tenant. This is going
to be a single-tenant building. |If thereis a
multi-tenant, you're going to | ook at another
entry, or sonething like that, at that tinme, is
t hat correct?

DR LAKIN: W' d never enter a
multi-tenant on this side. If we did, it would be
on the other side.

MR. HALL: And they would create their
own door ?

Dr. LAKIN. Yeah there's a separate
door on the north side, |ike she was saying,
totally unused. They could have their sign up
t here.

MR. HALL: And then you said that the
signis not Iit? So at night, is their building
lights on it, or how do people see those way
finding signs?

M5. CLAES: So I think the patients are
primarily arriving during daytinme, so it woul dn't
be -- | think the appoi ntnent hours are during
daylight primarily, so that would help direct them

to the front doors.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

MR HALL: So in the wintertine it gets
darker early. |Is that okay, |ike 5:00?

DR, LAKIN. W operate till 3.

MR. HALL: Ckay. That's fine. So this
is an additional sign for a way finding. They're
trying to sinplify the site so peopl e understand
how to enter and exit the building, and pick up
patients, drop off patients. W have no further
guestions. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Correspondence?

MEMBER LONGO Yes. W nmmiled out 22
notices, two were returned. There were no
obj ecti ons and one approval of a nearby nei ghbor.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Thank you.
Board, comments?

MEMBER SAMONA:  How nuch nore beauti ful
can you nmake ne | ook?

DR. LAKIN. Abs and pecs.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Before or after
t he hanbur ger?

MEMBER SAMONA: Before or after the
hanburger, at normal rates.

MEMBER LONGO Not in your case.

MEMBER SAMONA: That's because | take

extra work.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 35



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Any ot her

coments? | guess we are ready for a notion.
MEMBER SAMONA: | nove that we grant
t he variance in case nunber PZ25-0046 by || uum

Cosnmetic Surgery. Did | say that correctly? For
one additional wall sign for a total of two
because petitioner has shown practical difficulty
i ncl uding i ssues regarding way finding requiring
di rection for access, which in turn requires the
addi tional sign on the basis that the request is
based upon circunstances or features that are
exceptional and unique to the -- I"'msorry. Al
five of themor just one?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  You don't have

to.
MEMBER SAMONA: Only do one?
M5. SAARELA: Do as many as you can.
MEMBER SAMONA: CGot it. Can | strike
that and start over? | apol ogi ze.

M5. SAARELA:  Sure.

MEMBER SAMONA: | nove that we grant
t he variance in case nunber PZ25-0046 sought by
|1l uum Cosnetic Surgery for one additional wall
sign because petitioner has shown practi cal

difficulty including way finding issues requiring

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 36



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 37

di rectional signage for people to know where the
entrances are and where the access points are.

The request is based upon circunstances or
features that are exceptional and unique to the
property, and do not result fromconditions that
generally exist in the city or that are
self-created, including the fact that the property
has two entrances on opposite sides of the
bui | di ng not commonly found. The granting -- that
the granting of the relief would be offset by

ot her inprovenents or actions, such as increased
set backs or increased | andscapi ng, such that the
net effect will result in an inprovenent of the

property or the project, such as the additional

wal |l sign will enhance way finding and will potentially

reduce confusion and potentially reduce safety issues

for visitors, which conplenents the existing site. The

granting of relief will not result in the use or
structure that is inconpatible with, or unreasonably
interferes with adjacent or surrounding properties.

Wi ll result in substantial justice being done to both
t he applicant and the adjacent surroundi ng properties
and is not inconsistent with the spirit and intent of
this chapter because the additional sign is nodest,

consistent wth nearby signage, will not inpact

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



surroundi ng properties,

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025 Page 38

ensures fair use of the building

and aligns wth the ordinance’'s intent for clear

identification and aesthetics.

MEMBER KRI EGER:
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:

M5. NARDONE

Second.

Al right.

Menber Longo?

MEMBER LONGO  Yes.

M5. NARDONE

MEMBER KRI EGER:

M5. NARDONE

MEMBER SAMONA:

M5. NARDONE

CHAlI RPERSON MONTAGUE:

M5. NARDONE

MEMBER THOVPSON:

MS. NARDONE
MS. CLAES:
DR LAKIN:

MEMBER SAMONA:

Menber Krieger?
Yes.
Menber Sanobna?
Yes.
Chai r per son Mont ague?
Yes.
Menber Thonpson?
Yes.

Mbtion carri es.

Thank you so nuch.

Thank you so nuch.

Remenber, beauty is in

the eye of the behol der.

CHAlI RPERSON MONTAGUE:

final
The appl i cant
Cty of Novi

ALl right. The

case for tonight PZ25-0047 Mchelle Lim
IS requesting a variance fromthe

Ordi nance Section 5.11.1. A ii to

allow a 6 foot fence to encroach into the front

I
TN N NN ) hansonreporting.com

313.567.8100

I COURT REPORTERS & VIDEO



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

and exterior side yard setbacks. This property is
zoned One- Famly Residential (R-4). | see a
representative here. Please state and spell your
name.

M5. LIM Mchele Lim MI-CGCHE-L-L-E
Last name, L-I-Mas in Mary.

MEMBER LONGO. M chel e, are you an
attor ney?

M. LIM No.

MEMBER LONGO. Do you pronise to tel
the truth in this case?

M5. LIM Yes.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: How can we hel p
you?

M5. LIM | ampetitioning on the owner
of the property. | amon behalf of ny nother due
to sonme | anguage i ssues and conmmuni cati on
barriers. |I'mhere to represent her case. So |
am requesting an extension of the six-foot fence
along the exterior side yard of our property. W
had initially received a violation notice in terns
of uniformty of the fence, and al so asking us to
mai ntai n and update our current fence. Upon
trying to address those repairs and mai ntenance,

we had realized that there was an issue with the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 39



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 40

previous fence that we previously had, that it
ext ended past the front of our house. So we are
requesting to keep that extension.

So currently this is like -- 1"11
present you with the house. This is currently the
bird s eye view of the house. What | have
hi ghlighted in pink right here is the current
fencing that has been allowed for this |lot that we
are addressing. The dotted dash blue line is what
we are requesting a variance for, as you can see a
section does extend past the front of our house.

So the issue that we previously have
was, we have bought this house back in 2005. This
is the earliest Google image | could find of our
house. The issue that we had been told was that
we had a long lack of uniformty across our
fencing. As you can see right here, we do have
| i ke a shadowboxi ng fence here and right here we
have a split rail fence. This house was bought in
2005 and we had previously had this existing split
rail fence, and we at the tine had not known t hat
this was not aligned wwth the code of the city
ordi nances. So when we first received the notice
to repair our fence to nmake sure that it's uniform

in style, material and color, we started with

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 41

repair on this side right here, and that is what
we attenpted to do. After further comunication
with the code, the city code, |ike ordinance
officer, we had realized that this part of the
fence is actually not allowed to city code because
of the fence extending past the front of our yard.
So currently, this is what the fence
| ooks |i ke when we have started the repairs for
our house replacing that front section of the --
the split rail fencing. And we have put pauses on
the current construction in review of this case
currently to see if we could possibly keep this
area that extends past the front of our house.
Upon conpletion of it, we would ensure
that this fence would continue all along the
border to be matching in style. W would be
continuing to use wood but we would paint it white
all evenly across to maintain the uniformty of
it.
And then this is also previously part
of the fencing that had a gate towards the front
of the house. This is what it |ooked |ike before,
and we are currently in the mddle of repairing
it. So as you can see right here, that has been

updated. Again, this would be painted all in

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

white and would be matching in one style to
maintain the uniformty. W do not believe that
there woul d be concerns in terns of blocking the
front entrance of our nei ghborhood by having this
fence. As you can see, this is where it used to
be right here wwth that split rail fencing, and
this is what it looks |like with it being repl aced.
Currently, this fence does go along the side of
Ten Mle right here. The is a very busy
intersection and street. W frequently have a | ot
of people wal king by on the sidewal k. | would
like to nmaintain that fence due to the perineter
of our house having a |l ot of bushes and trees, and
we would i ke to have that fence so that we can
continue to have a barrier, especially during the
wi nter nonths where we have a lot of falling

| eaves and branches to maintain the city sidewal k
cl earance as well as also prevent -- we've had a

| ot of people wal king by the street, their dogs
ki nd of encroaching into our front yard or having
a |lot of people wal king back fromthe area with a
| ot of trash that also gets kind of pushed into
our front yard, so we would like to maintain that
barrier as well. That is currently what | have

for you guys. |If you guys have any questions or

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 42



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 43

need anynore clarification.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al l right.
Anything else to add at this time? GCkay. Cty?

MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chairman.
Could you put the top view on again fromthe site
plan? So |looking at the plan, I"'mjust trying to
understand the fence, howit's going to be in the
end when it's finished.

M5. LIM Yes.

MR HALL: So it follows the pink line
all the way around. It goes to the front of the
sidewal k. It continues down the sidewal k to the
little blue line there. Could you trace your
finger exactly where the lines -- where the fence
IS going to end up?

M5. LIM So it would end up right
here. So it would be before the very front of the
entrance to the nei ghborhood right here.

MR. HALL: So does it go down to, | see
like the line here, does it cone down towards the
stop right at the corner there? It stops right
t here?

M5. LIM It would stop at the corner
ri ght there.

MR HALL: So it doesn't come down

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 44

M5. LIM It doesn't cone all the way
down to the end that right there.

MR. HALL: And then | see a pink line
going vertical fromyour house up. Does that stay
or does that cone out?

M5. LIM So this right here is
actually we have like a gate to our yard right
here, so that's where kind of that fencing is
right there.

MR. HALL: So the back or pink, that's
kind of an enclosed area, so the other side is
going to be open, there's just going to be a fence
com ng down and it will be open on the front side,
is that correct?

M5. LIM Are you talking about in this
area?

MR. HALL: Yeah.

M5. LIM Yeah. It would just have
nore or | ess going across this way.

MR. HALL: So it's open there and then
closed in the back. So the whol e back where the
pink is, that's all enclosed. You can have a dog
run around in there and he can't get out, is that

right? Were the pink line is, it |ooks |like

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 45

that's all enclosed in the one area.

M5. LIM Yes. W have a |ot of people
passing by that will enter this portion of it with
t heir dogs.

MR HALL: So then | think -- so | just
want to nention to the board. So there is two
i ssues here. She's already nentioned it, but
there's a property nmi ntenance issue, which we
di scussed in the previous case, that's been
brought to the attention of the owner that there's
different materials, different profiles, different
colors. There's sone lattice work and sone ot her
things in there, so they're trying go down to one
consi stent nmaterial, one consistent height, one
consistent color, that's correct. And what |I'm

understandi ng you're going to go wwth white as the

col or?

M5. LIM Yes.

MR. HALL: The profile is going to be a
shadowbox.

M5. LIM There was a slight
m scomuni cation. W will try to maintain

shadowboxi ng all around of white and wooden
mat eri al .

MR HALL: What about that vertical

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 46

pi ece going forward? |Is all the fence going to be
one product | guess is the question?

M5. LIM This part of it is shared
wi th our neighbor, so that one we kind of can't
change. They already have the fence right here,
but this portion going all across we wll maintain
the uniformty of one height, six-foot fence white
wooden shadowbox.

MR. HALL: And then that vertical piece
goi ng down, what is that going to be, that's going
fromthe fence to your house?

M5. LIM This right here?

MR. HALL: The sanme thing? It's going
to be a white shadowbox?

M5. LIM Yeah.

HALL: Sane hei ght?
LIM  Um hum

2 5 D

HALL: So we're just |ooking for
consistency. So | think that's going to solve a
couple issues. So one is going to be the property
mai nt enance i ssue, which she's trying to resolve
right now Part of that research was we found out
that the fence was in the side yard and the front
yard setbacks. So she's here before the Board

tonight to get approval to keep sone of that, add

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 47

alittle nore but in the front exterior side yard
and the front yard setback.

M5. LIM Yeah. So essentially we do
have |ike two projects going on. W are just
trying to nmake it conpletely uniform W are
asking to just have that blue |ine extension right
there where we previously did have a fence that we
were not aware was out of code with that split
railing that's actually in the previous photo.

MR. HALL: | just want to make sure
that this approval is going to be all the fence,
is going to be the sane, no lattice, it's al
going to be the sanme nmaterial, sanme hei ght, sane
col or.

M5. LIM Yes.

MR. HALL: Wth that, | don't have any
ot her questions. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Does the
vari ance apply only to the blue dotted I|i ne,
because that's the part that's extending in a
sense?

MR. HALL: | think it's going to be the
one -- adding it along the front. The whole
front.

M5. LIM The exterior side.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: That's what |
was trying to see. Correspondence.

MEMBER LONGO All right. W did 22
notices mailed out, two returned. There was one
approval by a nei ghbor Ranpbs, nei ghbor.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al l right.

Board, comments?

MEMBER SAMONA: | drove by this
property. |I'ma Realtor, and | actually ran
across an extrenely simlar situation not within
the city, so | can understand the need for this.
| need to defer to the Board maybe for their
coments or maybe they have sone foll ow up
guestions that will help, | guess, to answer ny
questions. The applicant is saying that they wll
try to match the material. They will try to do
this. | guess with this, can we nake it -- what's
t he thought of making it a requirenent that the
material that's visible, for exanple, on Ten Mle
Road fromthis street view that has to be uniform
and the color has to be uniforn? The word,
al though | don't think that the applicant is being
di singenuous in saying they're going to try, the
fact of we are going to try kind of |eaves it open

and maybe slightly above ny confort level. So |

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 48



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 49

can defer to --

M5. SAARELA: It's required by code, so
if they didn't match it, they'd still get a
ticket.

MEMBER SAMONA: |If they didn't match
the material or the color?

MR HALL: Both.

MEMBER SAMONA:  Bot h?

MR. HALL: It's a property violation.

M5. LIM It's the violation we
recei ved that nmade us aware of the situation

MEMBER SAMONA: CGot it. Thank you for
the clarification. Thank you very nuch.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Anybody el se,
conmment s?

MEMBER THOWPSON: The, it would be in
your first picture, the wood part that's already
up, you said construction was paused. |Is that
al ready up?

M5. LIM So when we first received the
notice of getting the repair, we were starting the
repairs in order to match it to make sure that was
uniform So the first thing that we had
renoved -- the first thing we had renoved to start

the repair was the split rail fencing right over

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025
here, so that is why you see this portion right
here. | will say | know right nowthis is privacy

fencing. There was a m sconmuni cation wth our
contractor, but we will be in touch with himto
make sure that his will be shadow boxing all the
way through. We will repair that. But this is
currently the fence that is in place because this
is us -- this is private to us. The violations
ext ended pass our front of the house.

MEMBER THOWSON: Ckay. |Is the
other -- the railroad ties, or whatever that's
called, is that considered a fencing?

MR. HALL: The split rail fencing you
mean?

MEMBER THOWPSON: |f it's split rai
fencing, | guess it's fencing?

MR. HALL: Yeah. Yeah, it's fencing.
So | think the question is what's up there, the
gray that's existing down farther in the picture
and the new, they're different materials and
different profiles. | think what you're asking
that's going to be rectified, that's going to be
the sanme material s.

M5. LIM W'IIl ensure that that is all

across the sanme material of wood, white, and sane

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 50



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 51

styl e, shadowboxi ng.

MEMBER THOMPSON: | get the origina
homeowner probably put the split rail fencing in
this to avoid |ike the dog wal ki ng through your
yard, bike riding through the yard. That was al so
| ower. That was three feet, and this other fence
is put up it's like six feet, you know. Ckay.

MEMBER KRI EGER: | don't renenber
seeing it or not, for line of sight for |eaving
and entering Quince Drive onto Ten M| e because
the speed there is really sharp, and then there's
the dip inthe road. |Is there any difficulty with
line of sight?

M5. LIM So as you can see, this is
kind of |ike the corner of the |ot where it would
be. This is the -- this is Ten Mle right here
and this is the entrance into Quince Drive, if
you're able to see that. So currently it does not
bl ock anynore than it was previously.

MR. HALL: The city can nmake a check
when they do the property maintenance to finish it
when all the material is put in. W can | ook at
that at that tine and see and nake sure there's no
vi sion cl earance issues.

VEMBER KRI EGER: Soif it's in the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 52

variance for the front yard, and she wants to go,
then there's the easenent with the city, so she
can only go so far as well to the front.

MR. HALL: That's correct.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al l right.
Ready for a notion?

MEMBER KRI EGER: Sure. In case nunber
PZ25- 0047 for Mchelle Limand her nomon 4118
Quince Drive, the applicant is requesting variance
for the city to allow a six-foot fence to encroach
into the front and exterior side yard setbacks,
and the petitioner needs assistance with the
vari ance because she's shown practical difficulty
with having two front yards in a way. | nove to
grant the variance that, the petitioner has two
front yards in a way. She's got the front yard on
Quince and then Ten Mle with the traffic in the
road is also a front yard. And so the fence that
she needs the fence to extend beyond the front
yard, the petitioner will be unreasonably
prevented or limted with respect to the use of
the property because of the safety and privacy
facing Ten Mle. And that the property is unique
because of the side yard. |It’'s |Iike having a second

front yard facing Ten Mle. And petitioner did not

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN P R PR R PR PR, R R R R
oo N W N R O ©W 0O N O O~ W N B O

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025 Page 53

create the condition because there was a kind of fencing
in the front, but nowit will be made nore uniform
according to the petitioner, and will be wth city
assi stance to, checking all that is necessary. The
relief granted will not unnecessarily interfere with
adj acent or surrounding properties. It will be a
continuation of aesthetics of fencing in this area at
Ten Mle. The relief is consistent with the spirit and
intent of the ordinance, because the intent is to
mai ntain the aesthetics of the area and for safety.

MEMBER LONGO:  Second.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: All right. Rol
call, please.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Longo?

MEMBER LONGO  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Thonpson?

MEMBER THOVPSON:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Chai rperson Montague?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Krieger?

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Sanobna?

MEMBER SAMONA:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Mbtion carries.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Congr at ul ati ons.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 54

M5. LIM Thank you.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Do we have any
other matters that need to be addressed tonight.

VMEMBER SAMONA: May | say one thing?
This is not related to ZBA at all, but | just want
to take this opportunity to keep in mnd all those
that we | ost on Septenber 11lth now that the
anniversary is comng up, the 24-year anniversary.
And al though it's not our city, but one of our
nei ghboring cities, West Bloonfield, today marks
the 13-year anniversary that Oficer Patrick
O Rourke was killed in the line of duty as a West
Bl oonfield Township Police Oficer. So | just
publically want to say that we're thinking about

and praying for everyone, especially this week as

a country.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Thank you.
Anything else? | will entertain a notion to
adj our n.

MEMBER THOVPSON: Mbtion to adjourn.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Second.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Al'l in favor
aye.

THE BOARD:. Aye.
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Any opposed?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025 Page 55

Then we consi der oursel ves adj our ned.

(The neeting was adjourned at 8:03 p.m)

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025 Page 56

CERTI FI CATE OF NOTARY

STATE OF M CH GAN )
) SS
COUNTY OF OAKLAND )

I, Melinda R Wwmack, Certified
Short hand Reporter, a Notary Public in and for the
above county and state, do hereby certify that the
above deposition was taken before ne at the tine
and pl ace herei nbefore set forth; that the w tness
was by ne first duly sworn to testify to the
truth, and nothing but the truth, that the
foregoi ng questions asked and answers nade by the
wi tness were duly recorded by ne stenographically
and reduced to conputer transcription; that this
is atrue, full and correct transcript of ny
st enographi ¢ notes so taken; and that | am not
related to, nor of counsel to either party nor

interested in the event of this cause.

/‘(7 /f gf“‘ 4:: /? [ j pricock

Mel i nda R Wnack, CSR-3611

Notary Public, Jackson County
My Comm ssion expires: 06-22-2032

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



Meet i ng

09/ 09/ 2025
1 8
1 29:14 83 23:23
11th 54:7 8:03 55:2
13 6:9
9
13-year 54:11
15 11:9 16:13 9th 3:3
17 12:25
A
2
Abs 35:18

2005 40:13,20
22 35:1148:3
24-year 54:8
24245 30:3

25 16:22
28-5(a)to 29:13

3
3 353
30-day 9:5

4
4118 52:8
45 16:23

5

5.11.1.a.ii 7:819:19 38:24
59 69
5:00 35:2

6 7:838:25

absent 3:11,15
absolutely 25:6
access 36:937:2
accompanying 9:17
actions 37:11
active 22:12

actual 27:15

add 11:23 22:3,21 30:10 31:23
43:3 46:25

adding 47:23

additional 29:13 30:5 31:15
32:14,20 35:5 36:6,10,23
37:14,24

address 3:24 4:21,22 23:24
24:9 32:7 39:24

addressed 24:16 54:3
addressing 21:13 40:9

adjacent 18:22 28:13 37:20,22
53:6

adjourn 54:19,20

adjourned 55:1,2
aesthetically 28:17
aesthetics 21:14 38:3 53:7,10
affect 15:17

agenda 5:6,9,11,17

aligned 40:22

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

aligns 38:2
Allegiance 3:4
allowance 31:17
allowed 29:14 31:15 40:8 41:5
amended 6:3,17,23
amount 11:5

angle 25:14 26:4,8
anniversary 54:8,11
announcement 3:23
anymore 43:151:19
apologize 36:19
appealing 11:11,16
Appeals 3:2
appearance 21:10 23:3
appeared 25:15

applicant 7:6,12 19:17 29:11,
16 37:22 38:23 48:15,22 52:9

applicants 4:20
apply 47:19
appointment 34:23
appointments 30:24
appropriately 4:13

approval 5:17 14:3 17:13,14
32:335:1346:25 47:11 48:5

approvals 13:1 23:25

approve 5:9,10,24 6:1,3,16
17:4,5,8,11 27:5 33:13

approved 5:17 6:24 15:9
approving 27:12,15
arborvitaes 21:24 22:8
architect 12:18 15:25 17:12
architecture 24:25

area 9:14,22 10:3,15 11:9
16:18 20:23 23:19 41:13
42:21 44:12,17 45:1 53:7,10

areas 9:15,18

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



arriving 30:23 34:22
aspects 8:10
assistance 52:12 53:4
association 24:15
attempted 41:2
attention 3:25 45:10

attorney 7:18 20:2 29:20
33:21 39:8

audience 4:227:2

avoid 31:1951:4

aware 47:8 49:11

aye 5:14,15 6:20,21 54:23,24

B

B-R-I-A-N 7:16

back 6:9,108:19:511:2,4,17
13:13,19,24 14:2,24,25 15:1,
5,7,9,16 20:17 21:17 22:9
26:10,25 40:13 42:21 44:11,
22

background 10:18
backyard 14:15
barrier 42:15,24
barriers 39:18
based 17:11,12 36:11 37:3
basis 36:10
beautiful 35:16
beauty 38:19
Beck 10:20 11:4,10
bed 22:22

behalf 30:2 39:16
beholder 38:20
big 15:23 25:21
biggest 27:21
bike 51:5

bird's 40:6

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025
bird's-eye 13:15

bit 6:2511:2 22:15 23:8
blend 31:7

blends 21:7 22:24
block 31:6 51:19
blocking 10:18 42:3
Bloomfield 54:10,13
blue 40:9 43:13 47:6,19

board 3:2 4:1,16,24 5:15 6:21
13:317:3,5 24:1,19 35:15
45:6 46:24 48:7,12 54:24

border 20:20 41:16
bought 40:13,19
Boulevard 30:4
boxing 50:5
branches 42:17
brand 14:8
branding 32:1

Brian 7:6,15,17,25 17:20
18:11

brick 22:25
bring 10:3 21:17
brought 13:545:10

brown 9:13 13:16 21:22 22:19,
22,23

Brownstown 8:17
brush 9:14 11:5,8,15 13:20
build 22:12 33:9

building 4:11 30:8,18,21 31:5,
10,17 32:12,22,23 33:7,9
34:4,18 35:7 37:9 38:1

built 33:7,14
burger 25:2 29:7

bushes 14:12 21:23 22:5,7
42:13

business 31:21

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

busy 20:20 28:8,9 42:9

C

C-L-A-E-S 29:18

call 3:1,6 19:353:13

called 50:12

car 26:6

carefully 21:2

caregivers 30:23

carries 19:15 29:5 38:16 53:24

case 4:235:2,5,217:15,21
12:1317:20 18:11 19:16 20:5
24:13 28:1 29:10,23 33:24
35:23 36:4,22 38:22 39:11,18
41:11 45:9 52:7

cases 4:195:1

cell 4:18

center 33:14

Chair 5:19 32:19
Chairman 12:8 23:13 43:4

Chairperson 3:1,5,9,10,21
5:8,13,16 6:7,14,19,22 7:24
11:22 12:5,23 13:2 16:20,24
17:17 18:4 19:3,5,6,16 20:8
23:10,22 24:12,18 27:23 29:3,
4,9 32:18 33:15 35:10,14,19
36:1,14 38:5,12,13,21 39:13
43:2 47:18 48:1,6 49:14 52:5
53:12,18,19,25 54:2,17,22,25

challenge 31:8
challenges 20:17
chamfer 16:16
chance 4:20
change 46:5
chapter 37:24
charging 9:6
Chatgpt 24:23 26:5
check 51:20

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



checking 53:4

children 20:23

chimney 25:13 26:3,11,14
choice 15:1

chop 14:4

chose 22:24 23:1

chunk 16:17
circumstances 36:11 37:3
cities 54:10

city 4:3,6,10 7:7 10:9,24 11:7,
12,20 12:4,7,17,19,24 14:3
16:1,4,21 17:5 19:18 23:12
27:4,20 29:12 32:18 37:6
38:24 40:22 41:3,5 42:17 43:3
48:11 51:20 52:2,10 53:3 54:9

Claes 29:17,21,24 30:1 32:24
33:4 34:21 38:17

clarification 43:1 49:13
clarify 12:16,22
cleaned 10:8
cleanup 22:21

clear 23:21 32:4 38:2
clearance 42:18 51:24
click 4:9

close 22:11 23:4
closed 44:22

closer 11:10

closest 22:1

clutter 31:24

code 27:7 40:22 41:3,5 47:8
49:2

cohesive 21:10
collect 4:5
college 24:24

color 22:3 40:25 45:15,17
47:14 48:21 49:6

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025
colors 45:12

comfort 48:25
comment 7:1,2

comments 7:112:14 13:3
24:18 27:24 35:15 36:2 48:7,
13 49:15

commonly 37:9

communication 4:15 39:17
41:2

community 4:15 32:9
company 15:4
complements 37:17
completely 33:14 47:5
completion 41:14
concept 17:9,10 27:4,13
concern 27:22
concerned 8:7,13

concerns 21:12 23:18 24:3,7
42:3

condition 18:3,19 28:11 53:1
conditions 20:22 37:5
conduct 3:22 4:17
confusion 31:19 37:16
Congratulations 53:25
considered 24:14 50:12
consistency 46:19

consistent 18:25 28:15 31:25
37:25 45:14,15 53:8

construction 41:11 49:18
consult 11:8
consultations 30:20
contact 4:10

context 32:11
continuation 20:11 53:7
continue 4:14 41:15 42:15

continues 43:12

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

continuing 41:17
contractor 8:16,24 50:4
contractors 9:1
control 16:3
conversation 12:17

corner 16:9,17 20:16 28:4,7,9,
14 43:21,23 51:15

Cornerstone 8:16

correct 16:22 17:6,7 27:8
31:23 32:5 34:7 44:15 45:15
52:4

corrected 6:2
correction 5:20
correctly 36:5

Correspondence 12:23 23:22
35:10 48:2

Cosmetic 29:11 30:3 36:5,23
cost 14:8

country 54:16

couple 21:19 22:2 26:9 46:20
coverage 28:4

covered 8:9

create 18:2,18 28:10 34:11
53:1

created 31:8
creating 20:15 21:4
crude 9:10

current 9:20 21:6 30:9 39:23
40:7 41:11

cut 10:4
cuts 11:20
cutting 10:9

D

damage 14:10
dark 21:21 22:19,23

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



darker 35:2

dash 8:340:9

day 25:2,3
daylight 34:24
daytime 34:22
deal 24:16
decided 25:3
decisions 12:19
deep 11:9

defer 48:12 49:1
demonstrated 12:1
denials 5:1
denied 15:6

deny 5:2,5

design 4:415:4,5,8
designed 21:2
detail 20:12 24:11
detailed 13:12
determination 12:11

difficulty 17:22,23 18:13 28:3
36:7,2551:12 52:13

dimensional 30:11 31:4 32:14
dip 51:12

direct 30:13 31:11 34:24
direction 36:9
directional 37:1
directions 16:23 32:5
directly 30:12 31:18
directs 31:1

disarray 27:19

discuss 33:10
discussed 45:9
disingenuous 48:23

distinct 30:17

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025
dog 20:24 44:23 51:4

dogs 42:19 45:4

door 30:12 33:3,12 34:12,14
doors 30:6 31:23 34:25
dotted 40:947:19

Drive 51:10,17 52:9
driveway 25:18,20 26:7
drop 35:8

drove 25:148:8

due 31:10 39:16 42:12

duty 54:12

earliest 40:14

early 35:2

Earth 26:13
easement 52:2
easier 25:5

effect 37:13
effective 14:8
effectively 5:2,5
efforts 12:6

else's 33:3

email 4:7

emails 4:2,3,9
enclosed 44:12,23 45:1
encroach 38:2552:10
encroaching 42:20

end 14:24,25 15:18 21:24 22:5
24:20 43:8,15,16 44:3

ended 24:22
ends 22:8
enforcement 23:20

enhance 37:15

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

ensure 4:14 41:14 50:24
ensures 38:1

enter 34:8 35:7 45:3
entering 51:10
entertain 5:9 54:18
entire 32:23,25 33:7
entity 24:15

entrance 20:20 30:6,12,14,17,
19,22 31:1,19 32:6,12,13 42:4
43:18 51:17

entrances 30:17 37:2,8
entry 34:6

essentially 47:3
etcetera 6:11

evening 5:11 30:1
evenly 41:18
evergreens 15:2,8,10
examples 10:14
exceptional 36:12 37:4
excused 3:12,15

exist 37:6

existing 22:18 30:7,24,25
32:14 37:17 40:20 50:19

exists 15:3

exit 35:7

explained 20:14

explore 15:23
expressed 21:11 24:2
extend 40:11 52:19
extended 26:22 40:2 50:9
extending 41:6 47:20
extends 41:13

extension 20:15,24 39:19 40:3
47:6

exterior 19:20 31:4 39:1,20
47:1,2552:11

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



extra 35:25
extremely 48:10
eye 38:20 40:6

face 21:12

facility 30:16

facing 10:12 52:23,25
fact 37:7 48:24

fair 38:1

faith 20:25

fake 4:3

fall 31:16

falling 42:16
families 32:4

family 20:16 39:2
farther 23:6,9 50:19
favor 5:13 6:7,19 54:22
features 36:11 37:4

feet 11:9 14:11,12 16:13 51:6,
7

feet along 16:23

fence 7:9 8:6,8,9,10,14,19,21
10:1,3,7,11,15,18,23,25 11:2,
10 12:6,12 14:7,13,17 15:6,9
16:6 17:4,21 18:2,4,12,17
19:1,19 20:14,24 21:6,20,21,
25 22:9,16,17,18 23:3,5,9,16,
20 26:11,20,21,23,25 27:5,15
28:2 38:25 39:19,22,23 40:1,
18,19,21,24 41:5,6,7,15 42:5,
8,12,14 43:7,14 44:13 46:1,5,
7,11,23 47:7,11 50:7 51:6
52:10,18,19

fences 24:8

fencing 8:16 22:23 28:4 40:8,
17 41:10,21 42:6 44:9 49:25
50:3,12,13,16,17 51:3 53:1,7

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025
figure 25:14

figures 9:7
final 38:22
financial 4:5
find 40:14

finding 34:20 35:5 36:8,25
37:15

fine 35:4

finger 43:14

finish 51:21
finished 43:8

fit 23:3

fiverr 24:21

fix 27:11

flower 22:22
flowers 22:4
follow-up 8:6 48:13
font 31:6

foot 7:8 8:21 38:25
footage 31:16
forester 12:19
format 3:22
forward 7:4,13 33:5 46:1
found 37:9 46:22
fraudulent 4:2
frequently 42:10

front 13:514:12 20:19 21:23
22:20 34:25 38:25 40:2,11
41:6,9,13,21 42:4,20,23
43:11,17 44:14 46:23 47:1,2,
23,24 50:9 52:1,3,11,14,16,
18,19,25 53:2

functional 20:16
future 9:21

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

G

G-R-E-G-O-R-Y 33:18
gap 12:1

gate 41:21 44:8
general 7:1,2 8:15
generally 37:6
genuine 21:14

give 8:24 9:19 20:13 23:11
32:11

goal 22:23

good 14:9 20:24 30:1
Google 26:13 40:14
grade 31:4

graffiti 14:21

grand 15:4

grant 17:19 18:10 27:25 36:3,
21 52:15

granted 18:21 28:12 53:5
granting 37:9,10,18

grass 9:1210:3,9,10,13 11:14,
19,20 14:25 15:11 16:5,18

gray 50:19

great 20:12

Gregory 30:2 33:18,20
groove 10:25

grows 16:6

growth 12:4

guess 36:2 46:2 48:14,17
50:16

guidance 20:25
guide 31:22

guys 22:10 24:10,20 33:12
42:25

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

half 33:8,11

HALL 5:7 12:8 16:22 17:1,7,10
23:13 27:8,14,19 32:19 33:1
34:2,11,17 35:1,4 43:4,10,19,
2544:4,11,18,21 45:5,19,25
46:9,13,16,18 47:10,16,22
49:7,9 50:13,17 51:20 52:4

hamburger 35:20,22

happy 11:13 14:16,23 15:23,
25 16:15,16 32:16

hard 10:17

hardship 21:14 32:7
hear 3:24

heard 16:13

height 45:14 46:7,16 47:13
helpful 13:8

helping 30:13

high 8:21 30:11 31:14
higher 22:8

highest 8:17
highlighted 40:7
HOA 23:18

home 21:3
homeowner 51:3
homeowner's 24:14
homeowners 24:1
homes 24:8

hoping 23:2 25:2
hostas 22:21

hours 34:23

house 9:12 18:19 22:20 26:11
28:11 40:2,5,6,11,13,15,19
41:9,13,22 42:13 44:5 46:11
50:9

idea 18:21

identification 38:3
identifying 9:23
illuminated 30:7,10
Mluum 29:10 30:2 36:4,23
image 10:17 40:14
images 25:8

impact 21:4 31:12,24 32:9
37:25

impossible 33:13
improvement 37:13
improvements 37:11
in-ground 20:18
inches 31:14
include 4:3
including 36:8,25 37:7
incompatible 37:19
inconsistent 37:23
increased 37:11,12
individually 24:14
individuals 4:1

information 4:512:11,20 13:8
16:10,13 23:15

informational 31:20
initially 39:21

inside 14:13

installed 8:20 20:19,24 30:6
installing 8:14

intent 18:25 28:16 37:23 38:2
53:9

interfere 18:22,24 28:12 53:5
interferes 37:20

interior 7:9

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

intersection 16:16 42:10
introduce 19:22
investigated 4:13
invoices 4:4,6

issue 3:2539:25 40:12,15
45:8 46:21

issues 8:12 36:8,25 37:16
39:17 45:7 46:20 51:24

item 8:7
It's 52:24

job 25:5
Joe 13:10 24:19
justice 11:1 37:21

K

Karim 30:3

keeping 12:3

Keith 12:19

key 8:7

kids 13:22 14:20 15:17
killed 54:12

kind 5:1 8:2 9:8,14,19,20,24,
2510:17,20 11:1,3,12,25 12:3
14:17 15:3,11,12 22:5,6,22,
24,25 26:17 31:7 42:20,22
44:9,12 46:4 48:24 51:15 53:1

kinds 12:18
knowledge 5:23

Krieger 3:17,18 5:10 6:8 16:9,
19 19:2,11,12 28:24,25 38:4,
8,9 51:8,25 52:7 53:20,21
54:21

L-A-K-I-N 33:19

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



L-I-M 39:6
labeled 33:8
Labor 25:2
lack 40:16

Lakin 30:2 33:6,18,22,25 34:8,
13 35:3,18 38:18

landscape 12:17 15:2517:12

landscaping 21:18 23:16
37:12

language 39:17
large 13:19

lattice 45:12 47:12
layer 17:13

layout 9:11 32:11
lead 20:25

leaves 42:17 48:24
leaving 51:9

left 9:22 12:1

lets 9:9

letter 24:2,4

lettering 30:11 31:4 33:13
letters 31:13,18 32:15
level 48:25

life 5:25

lights 34:19

Lim 38:22 39:5,9,12,15 43:9,
16,23 44:2,7,16,19 45:2,18,21
46:3,12,15,17 47:3,15,25
49:10,20 50:24 51:14 52:8
54:1

limited 17:25 18:16 28:6 52:21
lines 7:10 21:4 43:14

links 4:10

lit 34:18

located 30:3

long 21:25 24:5 25:21 40:16

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

Longo 3:15,16 5:12 6:6,18

7:17,20,23 12:24 17:19 186,

10 19:9,10 20:1,4,7 23:23

24:17 26:15 28:22,23 29:19,

22,25 33:20,23 34:1 35:11,23

38:6,7 39:7,10 48:3 53:11,14,

15

looked 5:24 41:22
lost 54:7

lot 12:7 13:8,19 14:8 20:16
28:4,7,9,14 40:8 42:10,13,16,
19,21,22 45:2 51:15

low 10:4,7
lower 21:2351:6

M

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE

M-A-R-I-S-S-A 29:18
M-I-C-H-E-L-L-E 39:5

made 5:21,23 12:14 22:15
26:21 31:3 49:11 53:2

mailed 12:24 23:23 35:11 48:4
main 21:19 24:7

maintain 39:23 41:18 42:2,12,
17,23 45:22 46:6 53:10

maintaining 21:9
maintains 10:10

maintenance 8:910:7 11:18
15:18 27:9,10 39:24 45:8
46:21 51:21

make 6:2 7:312:11 14:4 15:25
26:3 35:17 40:24 47:5,10
48:17 49:22 50:5 51:20,23

makes 25:4

making 5:22 23:19 48:18
managed 9:7

map 32:10

Marissa 29:17,19
marks 54:10

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

Mary 39:6

match 22:19,22 26:14 48:16
49:3,5,22

matches 21:6 22:25 28:17
matching 41:16 42:1

material 26:17,21 27:2 40:25
45:14,24 47:13 48:16,19 49:6
50:25 51:22

materials 45:11 50:20,23
matter 4:12 24:13
matters 54:3

means 4:25 27:20
measure 16:14

medical 30:16 31:9
meeting 3:2 5:18 8:6 55:2

Member 3:7,8,11,12,13,14,15,
16,17,18 5:10,12,19 6:6,8,16,
18 7:17,20,23 12:24 13:4,9,
16,21 14:6,19 15:14 16:2,7,9,
1917:3,9,15,19 18:6,8,10
19:2,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14
20:1,4,7 23:23 24:17,20 25:1,
10,11,24 26:2,8,13,15,16
27:3,12,17,21,25 28:19,20,21,
22,23,24,25 29:1,2,8,19,22,25
33:20,23 34:1 35:11,16,21,23,
24 36:3,16,18,21 38:4,6,7,8,9,
10,11,14,15,19 39:7,10 48:3,8
49:5,8,12,16 50:10,15 51:2,8,
2552:7 53:11,14,15,16,17,20,
21,22,23 54:4,20,21

mention 45:6
mentioned 12:16 45:7
mentioning 17:11
messages 4.7

mic 33:16

Michele 39:5,7
Michelle 38:22 52:8
Michigan 8:18
middle 41:23

hansonreporting.com
313.567.8100



Mile 10:20 11:6,9 15:15 32:15
42:9 48:19 51:10,16 52:17,23,
2553:8

mind 54:6
minimal 31:12

minutes 4:21,23 5:17,20 6:1,
23 26:9

miscommunication 45:22
50:3

mockups 21:18,19
modest 31:13 37:24
mom 52:8

moment 3:24

Montague 3:1,5,9,10,21 5:8,
13,16 6:7,14,19,22 7:24 11:22
12:5,23 13:2 16:20,24 17:17
18:4 19:3,5,6,16 20:8 23:10,
22 24:12,18 27:23 29:3,4,9
32:18 33:15 35:10,14,19 36:1,
14 38:5,12,13,21 39:13 43:2
47:18 48:1,6 49:14 52:5
53:12,18,19,25 54:2,17,22,25

month 20:11,14
month's 5:18
months 42:16
mother 39:16

motion 5:9,21,22,24 6:1,2,16
17:18 19:15 27:24 29:5 36:2
38:16 52:6 53:24 54:18,20

move 5:106:2 7:4 14:23 15:9
17:19 18:10 27:25 36:3,21
52:14

moved 26:6 27:1

moves 23:7

multi-tenant 32:22,25 34:3,5,9
multiple 8:25

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025
28:20,22,24 29:1,3,5 38:6,8,
10,12,14,16 53:14,16,18,20,
22,24

naturally 21:7

nature 15:17

nays 5:16

nearby 35:13 37:25
needed 12:10,20 21:8
negative 21:4 31:25
negatively 32:9
neighbor 35:13 46:4 48:5
neighbor's 22:11

neighborhood 20:21 21:5
23:4 24:8 28:18 42:4 43:18

neighboring 31:24 54:10
neighbors 18:24 21:11,15
net 37:13

night 7:525:3 29:10 34:18
normal 35:22

north 7:10 8:4 30:18 34:14
note 4:6,25

notice 39:21 40:23 49:21

notices 12:25 23:24 35:12
48:4

Novi 4:3,6 7:7 19:18 29:12
38:24

number 17:20 19:17 36:4,22
52:7

(0]

N

NARDONE 3:7,9,11,14,17,19
6:4,12 19:5,7,9,11,13,15

O'ROURKE 54:12
object 24:2
objection 23:25 24:4

objections 13:1 23:18,25 24:6
35:13

objective 19:1

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

obstructing 21:3
obtrusive 31:7
offered 31:10

Office 29:15

officer 41:454:11,13
official 4:12

offset 37:10

omit 5:20

One- 39:2
One-family 7:11 19:21

open 12:13 13:3,11,14 44:13,
14,21 48:24

operate 31:11 35:3
operates 30:16
operational 32:7
opportunity 54:6
opposed 6:22 54:25
opposite 37:8
options 22:2

order 3:249:22

ordinance 7:8 18:20 19:1,19
28:16 29:12 38:24 41:3 53:9

ordinances 40:23
ordinance’s 38:2
organized 22:7

original 23:6 51:2

0S-1 29:16

outdoor 20:22
overgrowth 13:20 15:12
overhead 32:10

owner 20:19 39:15 45:10

p.m. 55:2
paint 21:19 27:16 41:17

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



painted 22:18 41:25

part 13:23 18:21 21:20 22:17
25:19,23 41:4,20 46:3,22
47:20 49:17

pass 50:9

passing 45:3

past 9:16 40:2,11 41:6,13
patch 13:17

patients 30:13,19,22 31:11,22
32:4 34:21 35:8

Patrick 54:11
paused 49:18
pauses 41:10
pavers 25:12,18
pay 15:3
payment 4:4
payments 4:7
pecs 35:18
Peddiboyina 3:14

people 34:19 35:6 37:1 42:11,
19,21 45:2

perimeter 42:12
permanent 30:25
permit 14:3
permitted 7:10 19:20
personal 4:5

petitioner 17:21,24 18:2,12,
15,18 28:3,5,10 36:7,24
52:12,15,20,25 53:3

petitioning 39:15
phones 4:18
photo 47:9

pick 35:7

picture 22:10 23:7 25:12 26:3
49:17 50:19

pictures 9:17

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025
piece 46:1,9

pink 40:7 43:10 44:4,11,23,25
place 8:11 10:2 31:2 50:7

plan 14:15 21:25 26:17 33:4
43:6

plant 14:4 22:13

planted 16:5

planting 25:22

plants 21:22

play 13:22 15:17 20:23
pleasing 28:17

pledge 3:4

point 10:13 11:21 14:7
points 37:2

Police 54:13

pool 17:23 18:1,5,6 20:18 28:5
portion 45:3 46:6 50:1
possibly 41:12

post-op 30:22 32:13
postpone 5:22

postponed 5:4 12:10 23:14
potentially 23:12 37:15,16

practical 28:3 32:8 36:7,24
52:13

praying 54:15

pre-op 30:19 32:12 33:8
precedence 24:6,12
precedent 23:19
present 3:16 40:5
presented 25:4
presenting 12:13
presents 20:17

pretty 10:22 11:5 20:12
prevent 42:18
prevented 17:25 18:15 28:6

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

52:21
previous 20:19 40:1 45:9 47:9

previously 26:20,22 32:25
40:1,12,20 41:20 47:7 51:19

primarily 34:22,24

prior 5:22

privacy 8:10 21:8 50:2 52:22
private 50:8

problem 15:317:16
product 46:2

profile 45:19

profiles 45:11 50:21
project 37:14

projects 47:4

promise 7:20 20:4 29:22
33:23 39:10

promote 31:21
proper 30:14 31:1

properties 18:23 28:13 31:24
37:20,22 38:1 53:6

property 7:10,11 8:510:12,21
11:25 14:23 18:1,14,16,18,20
19:21 21:7,9 22:11,13 26:24
27:9,10 28:7,8 29:15 32:1,8
37:5,7,14 39:1,16,20 45:8
46:20 48:9 49:9 51:21 52:22,
23

proposed 31:3,12

protecting 17:23 18:14,17
21:9

provide 23:15 32:3
public 6:25 10:12
publically 54:14

pull 8:314:16,18 15:4
purpose 30:13 31:21
pushed 42:22

put 4:18 8:5 13:12 14:11 21:22
22:4 26:6 41:10 43:5 51:3,7,

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



22
putting 11:10
PVC 314
PZz25-0032 7:6 17:20 18:11
PZ25-0041 5:21 19:17 28:1
PZ25-0046 29:10 36:4,22
PZ25-0047 38:22 52:8

Q

guestion 27:4 32:21 46:2
50:18

guestions 32:16 35:9 42:25
47:17 48:14,15

Quince 51:10,17 52:9,17
quorum 3:20

R-1 7:12
R-3 19:22
R-4 39:2

rail 40:19,21 41:10 42:6 49:25
50:13,15 51:3

railing 47:9
railroad 50:11
Ramos 48:5

ran 48:9

random 26:6
rated 8:17

rates 35:22
reading 3:23
ready 17:18 27:24 36:2 52:6
realized 39:2541:4
Realtor 48:9
reasonable 32:6

reasons 28:9

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025
recap 8:220:13

receive 4:8
received 39:21 40:23 49:11,20
receiving 4:2 20:25
recently 3:25
recited 3:4
recognized 4:24
recognizing 21:12
record 29:8
recording 4:11
rectified 50:22
redo 13:24
reduce 37:16
reducing 32:5
referring 15:12
reiterate 34:2
related 54:5

relief 18:21,24 28:12,15 37:10,
18 53:5,8

remain 10:5,25 21:2
remember 38:19 51:8
remove 14:1
removed 49:24
rendering 8:25 9:7

repair 27:18 40:24 41:1 49:21,
25 50:6

repaired 27:7

repairing 41:23

repairs 39:24 41:8 49:22
replace 26:23,24 27:1
replaced 42:7
replacing 41:9

reply 4:10

reported 4:1,12
represent 39:18

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

10
representative 39:3

represented 29:16
repurpose 14:2

request 4:7 9:24 20:15 21:13
32:7 36:10 37:3

requested 9:18

requesting 7:7 19:18 29:11
30:4 32:2 38:23 39:19 40:3,10
52:9

requests 4:4 8:23
required 49:2
requirement 48:18
requires 36:9

requiring 17:22 18:13 28:4
36:8,25

research 46:22
Residential 7:12 19:22 39:2
resolve 46:21

resolved 16:2517:2

respect 17:25 18:16 28:6
52:21

rest 32:1
result 37:5,13,18,21

returned 12:25 23:24 35:12
48:4

review 41:11

Rick 9:15,24 11:8 12:16,17,21
15:24 17:11

rid 10:2
riding 51:5

road 11:4,10 15:19 32:15
48:20 51:12 52:18

Roll 3:6 19:3 53:12
rotting 27:6
rounder 22:5
route 15:23

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



rules 3:22 4:17 21:1
run 44:24

S

S-E-A-R-S 7:16
S-H-E-L-L-E-Y 19:25
SAARELA 36:17,20 49:2
safe 20:15,22 32:4

safety 21:8,12 37:16 52:22
53:10

Samona 3:7,8 5:19 6:16 13:4
18:8 19:13,14 24:20 25:1,10
28:19 29:1,2,8 35:16,21,24
36:3,16,18,21 38:10,11,19
48:8 49:5,8,12 53:22,23 54:4

Sanghvi 3:11 5:21,23
Sanghvi's 5:25
school 24:25
scratch 14:10 18:6

Sears 7:6,15,19,22 8:1 11:24
13:14,18,23 14:16,22 15:22
16:3,12 17:21 18:12

secretary 4:11

section 7:8 19:19 29:13 38:24
40:11 41:9

security 4:14 21:8
segmented 31:5
self-created 37:7
send 4:6

sense 47:21
separate 24:15 34:13
separately 33:11
September 3:3 54:7
serve 30:13

Service 29:15

services 31:10

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025
set 8:411:218:19 28:11

setback 7:9 19:20 47:2

setbacks 37:12 39:1 46:24
52:11

shadow 50:5
shadowbox 45:20 46:8,14

shadowboxing 40:18 45:23
51:1

shared 46:3

sharp 51:11

Shelley 19:24 20:1 28:1
shorter 25:23

show 9:11 12:6 23:6 30:8
showed 22:14

showing 10:14 23:17

shown 17:22 18:13 25:7 28:3
30:21 36:7,24 52:13

side 7:98:410:12,13,19,24
11:4,6 12:4 14:17 16:1,4
19:20 20:20 21:25 22:9,15,20
26:11 30:8,18,20,21 31:5
34:9,10,14 39:1,20 41:1 42:8
44:12,14 46:23 47:1,25 52:11,
24

sides 37:8

sidewalk 14:12 16:23 42:11,
17 43:12

sidewalks 20:21
sight 16:10,21 21:3 51:9,13

sign 29:12,13,14,15 30:4,5,7,
9,10 31:3,13,15 32:14,20
34:15,18 35:5 36:6,10,24
37:15,24

sighage 30:25 37:1,25
signs 34:20

silent 4:19

similar 8:21 21:20 48:10
simplify 35:6

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

11
simply 11:10 20:22

single 33:5
single-tenant 34:4

sir 3:55:723:14

site 35:6 37:17 43:5
situation 20:12 48:10 49:11
six-foot 39:19 46:7 52:10
six-inch 30:11

slide 13:12

slight 45:21

slightly 48:25

small 20:23 30:5,11
smaller 22:7

soccer 13:22

software 23:7

solution 9:8

solve 23:2 46:19

sort 8:2515:8

sought 17:2018:11 28:1
36:22

south 30:6,8,20

Southeast 8:18

space 14:515:17 20:16 22:12
span 9:1,5

speak 4:20

specialized 31:9

specs 17:6

speed 51:11

spell 7:1319:23 33:16 39:3
spiel 24:6

spirit 18:25 28:15 37:23 53:8

split 40:19,20 41:10 42:6 47:8
49:25 50:13,15 51:3

spoke 21:15
square 31:16

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



staff 4:11
standard 31:6

start 3:22,23 18:6,8 25:21
36:19 49:24

started 40:2541:8
starting 49:21

starts 22:13

state 7:13 39:3

stay 445

step 7:12 13:25 33:15
steps 13:23

stop 25:2 29:7 43:21,23
stops 43:21

street 14:20 21:3 22:1 23:5
25:16,19,20,21 28:8,10 42:10,
19 48:20

streets 20:20
stress 30:24 32:5
strictly 31:20
strike 36:18
strong 23:18
structure 37:19
stuff 15:21 28:17
style 40:2541:16 42:1 51:1
subsequent 24:4
substantial 37:21
suggest 5:3
summary 32:2
support 21:11 25:6
supporting 17:16

surgery 29:11 30:3,22 33:14
36:5,23

surrounding 18:23 28:13
37:20,22 38:1 53:6

suspicious 4:8

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

T

taking 32:22

talk 12:21 24:6 26:17 33:10
talked 9:1520:11

talking 44:16

taller 21:24

telling 9:4

ten 4:2110:19 11:5,9 15:15
32:1542:9 48:19 51:10,16
52:17,23,25 53:8

tenant 29:14 33:2,5
terms 10:9 39:21 42:3
thick 9:14 11:5,8

thing 9:15 15:24 46:13 49:23,
24 54:4

things 13:7 15:17 23:8 24:9
26:6 45:13

thinking 9:21 22:6 54:14

Thompson 3:12,13 13:9,16,21
14:6,19 15:14 16:2,7 17:3,9,
1519:7,8 25:11,24 26:2,8,13,
16 27:3,12,17,21,25 28:20,21
38:14,15 49:16 50:10,15 51:2
53:16,17 54:20

thought 48:18
throw 14:15
thrown 26:9
ticket 49:4
ties 50:11

till 35:3

time 6:258:39:112:10,14
13:8,10 14:9 16:14 21:15
23:15 24:10 34:6 40:21 43:3
51:23

timeline 27:11
today 23:14 54:10
told 40:15

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

12

tone 22:25

tonight 4:19,255:1,4 12:9,13
19:17 21:17 23:21 38:22
46:25 54:3

top 435
total 36:6
totally 34:15
touch 50:4
Township 54:13
trace 43:13
traffic 52:17
trash 42:22
treated 4:8
tree 23:6
treeline 10:22

trees 9:12,18,22,23 10:4,16,
19,24 12:2 13:19 14:1,4 23:9
42:13

trimming 10:11 11:19
trustworthy 4:15

truth 7:21 20:5 29:23 33:24
39:11

tucked 21:2

Tuesday 3:3

turn 4:18 36:9
type 8:19

U

ultimately 15:1
Um-hum 46:17

understand 14:7 21:13 25:11,
13 35:6 43:7 48:11

understanding 45:16
unfinished 33:8

uniform 40:24 47:5 48:20,21
49:23 53:2

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



uniformity 39:22 40:16 41:18
42:2 46:7

unique 20:17 28:8 30:16 36:12
37:452:23

unlit 31:18
unnecessarily 53:5

unreasonably 17:24 18:15
28:6,12 37:19 52:20

unused 34:15
update 39:23
updated 41:25
usable 14:5

values 21:9

variance 7:7 17:20,21,24
18:11,12,14 19:18 28:1,2,5
29:12,14 30:4,15 32:3,21
36:4,22 38:23 40:10 47:19
52:1,9,13,15

vertical 44:5 45:25 46:9

view 9:20 13:15 14:7 23:11
25:20 40:6 43:5 48:20

views 11:25
vigilance 4:14
vinyl 8:20 14:7
violated 18:20
violation 27:7,9 39:21 49:9,10
violations 50:8
visible 48:19
vision 51:24
visitors 37:17
visual 10:1
visualize 9:9 13:6

votes 54

Meet i ng
09/ 09/ 2025

w

W-A-G-N-O-N 19:25

Wagnon 19:24,25 20:3,6,10
24:5,22 25:9,16 26:1,5,10,19
28:2 29:6,7

walking 42:11,19,21 51:4

wall 26:12 29:13 30:5 32:20
36:6,23 37:15

wanted 8:10,13 9:16 24:10
website 8:19

weed 10:11 12:3 14:14 15:20
weeds 10:2,4
weedwhacker 14:9

week 54:15

weeks 9:2

weird 22:15 26:6

well-kept 21:10

west 7:10 8:4 32:15 54:10,12
wetlands 13:17 14:13
whack 14:14

whacking 15:20

white 8:20 41:17 42:1 45:16,
23 46:7,14 50:25

wide 13:11

winter 42:16

wintertime 35:1

wood 26:20 41:17 49:17 50:25
wooden 45:23 46:8
Woodlands 13:18

woods 14:12

word 48:21

work 11:7,13 23:11 24:24
35:25 45:12

working 14:2 15:24 16:21
24:23,24

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

13
worried 5:3 10:6 14:22

worry 15:11
written 27:10
wrong 18:4 23:24
wrote 24:2,4

Y

yard 7:9 13:13,24 14:2 15:5
19:20 20:17 26:25 39:1,20
41:6 42:20,23 44:8 46:23,24
47:1,2 51:552:1,11,16,18,20,
24,25

yards 20:2052:14,16
years 27:5
young 20:23

ZBA 54:5

zoned 7:1117:419:21 29:15
39:2

Zoning 3:27:7 19:18

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56

	Word Index
	Index: 1..areas
	1 (2)
	11th (1)
	13 (1)
	13-year (1)
	15 (2)
	17 (1)
	2005 (2)
	22 (2)
	24-year (1)
	24245 (1)
	25 (1)
	28-5(a)to (1)
	3 (1)
	30-day (1)
	4118 (1)
	45 (1)
	5.11.1.a.ii (3)
	59 (1)
	5:00 (1)
	6 (2)
	83 (1)
	8:03 (1)
	9th (1)
	Abs (1)
	absent (2)
	absolutely (1)
	access (2)
	accompanying (1)
	actions (1)
	active (1)
	actual (1)
	add (7)
	adding (1)
	additional (11)
	address (7)
	addressed (2)
	addressing (2)
	adjacent (5)
	adjourn (2)
	adjourned (2)
	aesthetically (1)
	aesthetics (4)
	affect (1)
	agenda (4)
	aligned (1)
	aligns (1)
	Allegiance (1)
	allowance (1)
	allowed (4)
	amended (3)
	amount (1)
	angle (3)
	anniversary (3)
	announcement (1)
	anymore (2)
	apologize (1)
	appealing (2)
	Appeals (1)
	appearance (2)
	appeared (1)
	applicant (10)
	applicants (1)
	apply (1)
	appointment (1)
	appointments (1)
	appropriately (1)
	approval (9)
	approvals (2)
	approve (12)
	approved (3)
	approving (2)
	arborvitaes (2)
	architect (3)
	architecture (1)
	area (15)
	areas (2)

	Index: arriving..check
	arriving (2)
	aspects (1)
	assistance (2)
	association (1)
	attempted (1)
	attention (2)
	attorney (5)
	audience (2)
	avoid (2)
	aware (2)
	aye (6)
	B-R-I-A-N (1)
	back (30)
	background (1)
	backyard (1)
	barrier (2)
	barriers (1)
	based (4)
	basis (1)
	beautiful (1)
	beauty (1)
	Beck (3)
	bed (1)
	behalf (2)
	beholder (1)
	big (2)
	biggest (1)
	bike (1)
	bird's (1)
	bird's-eye (1)
	bit (4)
	blend (1)
	blends (2)
	block (2)
	blocking (2)
	Bloomfield (2)
	blue (4)
	board (17)
	border (2)
	bought (2)
	Boulevard (1)
	boxing (1)
	branches (1)
	brand (1)
	branding (1)
	Brian (6)
	brick (1)
	bring (2)
	brought (2)
	brown (7)
	Brownstown (1)
	brush (6)
	build (2)
	building (18)
	built (2)
	burger (2)
	bushes (5)
	business (1)
	busy (4)
	C-L-A-E-S (1)
	call (4)
	called (1)
	car (1)
	carefully (1)
	caregivers (1)
	carries (4)
	case (26)
	cases (2)
	cell (1)
	center (1)
	Chair (2)
	Chairman (3)
	Chairperson (60)
	challenge (1)
	challenges (1)
	chamfer (1)
	chance (1)
	change (1)
	chapter (1)
	charging (1)
	Chatgpt (2)
	check (1)

	Index: checking..dark
	checking (1)
	children (1)
	chimney (4)
	choice (1)
	chop (1)
	chose (2)
	chunk (1)
	circumstances (2)
	cities (1)
	city (38)
	Claes (9)
	clarification (2)
	clarify (2)
	cleaned (1)
	cleanup (1)
	clear (3)
	clearance (2)
	click (1)
	close (2)
	closed (1)
	closer (1)
	closest (1)
	clutter (1)
	code (7)
	cohesive (1)
	collect (1)
	college (1)
	color (7)
	colors (1)
	comfort (1)
	comment (2)
	comments (10)
	commonly (1)
	communication (3)
	community (2)
	company (1)
	complements (1)
	completely (2)
	completion (1)
	concept (4)
	concern (1)
	concerned (2)
	concerns (5)
	condition (4)
	conditions (2)
	conduct (2)
	confusion (2)
	Congratulations (1)
	considered (2)
	consistency (1)
	consistent (8)
	construction (2)
	consult (1)
	consultations (1)
	contact (1)
	context (1)
	continuation (2)
	continue (3)
	continues (1)
	continuing (1)
	contractor (3)
	contractors (1)
	control (1)
	conversation (1)
	corner (10)
	Cornerstone (1)
	correct (10)
	corrected (1)
	correction (1)
	correctly (1)
	Correspondence (4)
	Cosmetic (4)
	cost (1)
	country (1)
	couple (4)
	coverage (1)
	covered (1)
	create (5)
	created (1)
	creating (2)
	crude (1)
	current (6)
	cut (1)
	cuts (1)
	cutting (1)
	damage (1)
	dark (3)

	Index: darker..exterior
	darker (1)
	dash (2)
	day (2)
	daylight (1)
	daytime (1)
	deal (1)
	decided (1)
	decisions (1)
	deep (1)
	defer (2)
	demonstrated (1)
	denials (1)
	denied (1)
	deny (2)
	design (4)
	designed (1)
	detail (2)
	detailed (1)
	determination (1)
	difficulty (8)
	dimensional (3)
	dip (1)
	direct (3)
	direction (1)
	directional (1)
	directions (2)
	directly (2)
	directs (1)
	disarray (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (1)
	disingenuous (1)
	distinct (1)
	dog (3)
	dogs (2)
	door (5)
	doors (3)
	dotted (2)
	Drive (3)
	driveway (3)
	drop (1)
	drove (2)
	due (3)
	duty (1)
	earliest (1)
	early (1)
	Earth (1)
	easement (1)
	easier (1)
	effect (1)
	effective (1)
	effectively (2)
	efforts (1)
	else's (1)
	email (1)
	emails (3)
	enclosed (3)
	encroach (2)
	encroaching (1)
	end (10)
	ended (1)
	ends (1)
	enforcement (1)
	enhance (1)
	ensure (3)
	ensures (1)
	enter (3)
	entering (1)
	entertain (2)
	entire (3)
	entity (1)
	entrance (15)
	entrances (3)
	entry (1)
	essentially (1)
	etcetera (1)
	evening (2)
	evenly (1)
	evergreens (3)
	examples (1)
	exceptional (2)
	excused (2)
	exist (1)
	existing (8)
	exists (1)
	exit (1)
	explained (1)
	explore (1)
	expressed (2)
	extend (2)
	extended (3)
	extending (2)
	extends (1)
	extension (5)
	exterior (7)

	Index: extra..guys
	extra (1)
	extremely (1)
	eye (2)
	face (1)
	facility (1)
	facing (3)
	fact (2)
	fair (1)
	faith (1)
	fake (1)
	fall (1)
	falling (1)
	families (1)
	family (2)
	farther (3)
	favor (4)
	features (2)
	feet (6)
	feet along (1)
	fence (92)
	fences (1)
	fencing (19)
	figure (1)
	figures (1)
	final (1)
	financial (1)
	find (1)
	finding (5)
	fine (1)
	finger (1)
	finish (1)
	finished (1)
	fit (1)
	fiverr (1)
	fix (1)
	flower (1)
	flowers (1)
	follow-up (2)
	font (1)
	foot (3)
	footage (1)
	forester (1)
	format (1)
	forward (4)
	found (2)
	fraudulent (1)
	frequently (1)
	front (36)
	functional (1)
	future (1)
	G-R-E-G-O-R-Y (1)
	gap (1)
	gate (2)
	general (3)
	generally (1)
	genuine (1)
	give (5)
	goal (1)
	good (3)
	Google (2)
	grade (1)
	graffiti (1)
	grand (1)
	grant (6)
	granted (3)
	granting (3)
	grass (13)
	gray (1)
	great (1)
	Gregory (3)
	groove (1)
	grows (1)
	growth (1)
	guess (5)
	guidance (1)
	guide (1)
	guys (6)

	Index: half..L-A-K-I-N
	half (2)
	HALL (41)
	hamburger (2)
	happy (8)
	hard (1)
	hardship (2)
	hear (1)
	heard (1)
	height (4)
	helpful (1)
	helping (1)
	high (3)
	higher (1)
	highest (1)
	highlighted (1)
	HOA (1)
	home (1)
	homeowner (1)
	homeowner's (1)
	homeowners (1)
	homes (1)
	hoping (2)
	hostas (1)
	hours (1)
	house (19)
	idea (1)
	identification (1)
	identifying (1)
	illuminated (2)
	Illuum (4)
	image (2)
	images (2)
	impact (5)
	impossible (1)
	improvement (1)
	improvements (1)
	in-ground (1)
	inches (1)
	include (1)
	including (3)
	incompatible (1)
	inconsistent (1)
	increased (2)
	individually (1)
	individuals (1)
	information (7)
	informational (1)
	initially (1)
	inside (1)
	installed (4)
	installing (1)
	intent (6)
	interfere (4)
	interferes (1)
	interior (1)
	intersection (2)
	introduce (1)
	investigated (1)
	invoices (2)
	issue (6)
	issues (8)
	item (1)
	It™s (1)
	job (2)
	Joe (2)
	justice (2)
	Karim (1)
	keeping (1)
	Keith (1)
	key (1)
	kids (3)
	killed (1)
	kind (35)
	kinds (1)
	knowledge (1)
	Krieger (20)
	L-A-K-I-N (1)

	Index: L-I-M..middle
	L-I-M (1)
	labeled (1)
	Labor (1)
	lack (1)
	Lakin (10)
	landscape (3)
	landscaping (3)
	language (1)
	large (1)
	lattice (2)
	layer (1)
	layout (2)
	lead (1)
	leaves (2)
	leaving (1)
	left (2)
	lets (1)
	letter (2)
	lettering (3)
	letters (3)
	level (1)
	life (1)
	lights (1)
	Lim (29)
	limited (4)
	lines (3)
	links (1)
	lit (1)
	located (1)
	long (4)
	Longo (38)
	looked (2)
	lost (1)
	lot (18)
	low (2)
	lower (2)
	M-A-R-I-S-S-A (1)
	M-I-C-H-E-L-L-E (1)
	made (8)
	mailed (4)
	main (2)
	maintain (9)
	maintaining (1)
	maintains (1)
	maintenance (11)
	make (15)
	makes (1)
	making (3)
	managed (1)
	map (1)
	Marissa (2)
	marks (1)
	Mary (1)
	match (7)
	matches (3)
	matching (2)
	material (12)
	materials (3)
	matter (2)
	matters (1)
	means (2)
	measure (1)
	medical (2)
	meeting (4)
	Member (129)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (2)
	mentioning (1)
	messages (1)
	mic (1)
	Michele (2)
	Michelle (2)
	Michigan (1)
	middle (1)

	Index: Mile..paint
	Mile (13)
	mind (1)
	minimal (1)
	minutes (8)
	miscommunication (2)
	mockups (2)
	modest (2)
	mom (1)
	moment (1)
	Montague (60)
	month (2)
	month's (1)
	months (1)
	mother (1)
	motion (17)
	move (11)
	moved (2)
	moves (1)
	multi-tenant (5)
	multiple (1)
	NARDONE (32)
	naturally (1)
	nature (1)
	nays (1)
	nearby (2)
	needed (3)
	negative (2)
	negatively (1)
	neighbor (4)
	neighbor's (1)
	neighborhood (7)
	neighboring (2)
	neighbors (3)
	net (1)
	night (4)
	normal (1)
	north (4)
	note (2)
	notice (3)
	notices (4)
	Novi (6)
	number (5)
	O'ROURKE (1)
	object (1)
	objection (2)
	objections (5)
	objective (1)
	obstructing (1)
	obtrusive (1)
	offered (1)
	Office (1)
	officer (3)
	official (1)
	offset (1)
	omit (1)
	One- (1)
	One-family (2)
	open (9)
	operate (2)
	operates (1)
	operational (1)
	opportunity (1)
	opposed (2)
	opposite (1)
	options (1)
	order (2)
	ordinance (9)
	ordinances (1)
	ordinance™s (1)
	organized (1)
	original (2)
	OS-1 (1)
	outdoor (1)
	overgrowth (2)
	overhead (1)
	owner (3)
	p.m. (1)
	paint (3)

	Index: painted..put
	painted (2)
	part (12)
	pass (1)
	passing (1)
	past (5)
	patch (1)
	patients (9)
	Patrick (1)
	paused (1)
	pauses (1)
	pavers (2)
	pay (1)
	payment (1)
	payments (1)
	pecs (1)
	Peddiboyina (1)
	people (7)
	perimeter (1)
	permanent (1)
	permit (1)
	permitted (2)
	personal (1)
	petitioner (16)
	petitioning (1)
	phones (1)
	photo (1)
	pick (1)
	picture (6)
	pictures (1)
	piece (2)
	pink (6)
	place (4)
	plan (6)
	plant (2)
	planted (1)
	planting (1)
	plants (1)
	play (3)
	pleasing (1)
	pledge (1)
	point (3)
	points (1)
	Police (1)
	pool (6)
	portion (3)
	possibly (1)
	post-op (2)
	postpone (1)
	postponed (3)
	potentially (3)
	practical (5)
	praying (1)
	pre-op (4)
	precedence (2)
	precedent (1)
	present (2)
	presented (1)
	presenting (1)
	presents (1)
	pretty (3)
	prevent (1)
	prevented (4)
	previous (4)
	previously (9)
	primarily (2)
	prior (1)
	privacy (4)
	private (1)
	problem (2)
	product (1)
	profile (1)
	profiles (2)
	project (1)
	projects (1)
	promise (5)
	promote (1)
	proper (2)
	properties (7)
	property (40)
	proposed (2)
	protecting (4)
	provide (2)
	public (2)
	publically (1)
	pull (4)
	purpose (2)
	pushed (1)
	put (12)

	Index: putting..route
	putting (1)
	PVC (1)
	PZ25-0032 (3)
	PZ25-0041 (3)
	PZ25-0046 (3)
	PZ25-0047 (2)
	question (4)
	questions (6)
	Quince (4)
	quorum (1)
	R-1 (1)
	R-3 (1)
	R-4 (1)
	rail (8)
	railing (1)
	railroad (1)
	Ramos (1)
	ran (1)
	random (1)
	rated (1)
	rates (1)
	reading (1)
	ready (4)
	realized (2)
	Realtor (1)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (1)
	recap (2)
	receive (1)
	received (4)
	receiving (2)
	recently (1)
	recited (1)
	recognized (1)
	recognizing (1)
	record (1)
	recording (1)
	rectified (1)
	redo (1)
	reduce (2)
	reducing (1)
	referring (1)
	reiterate (1)
	related (1)
	relief (8)
	remain (3)
	remember (2)
	remove (1)
	removed (2)
	rendering (2)
	repair (6)
	repaired (1)
	repairing (1)
	repairs (3)
	replace (3)
	replaced (1)
	replacing (1)
	reply (1)
	reported (2)
	represent (1)
	representative (1)
	represented (1)
	repurpose (1)
	request (7)
	requested (1)
	requesting (10)
	requests (2)
	required (1)
	requirement (1)
	requires (1)
	requiring (5)
	research (1)
	Residential (3)
	resolve (1)
	resolved (2)
	respect (4)
	rest (1)
	result (4)
	returned (4)
	review (1)
	Rick (8)
	rid (1)
	riding (1)
	road (7)
	Roll (3)
	rotting (1)
	rounder (1)
	route (1)

	Index: rules..square
	rules (3)
	run (1)
	S-E-A-R-S (1)
	S-H-E-L-L-E-Y (1)
	SAARELA (3)
	safe (3)
	safety (5)
	Samona (32)
	Sanghvi (3)
	Sanghvi's (1)
	school (1)
	scratch (2)
	Sears (17)
	secretary (1)
	section (6)
	security (2)
	segmented (1)
	self-created (1)
	send (1)
	sense (1)
	separate (2)
	separately (1)
	September (2)
	serve (1)
	Service (1)
	services (1)
	set (4)
	setback (3)
	setbacks (4)
	shadow (1)
	shadowbox (3)
	shadowboxing (3)
	shared (1)
	sharp (1)
	Shelley (3)
	shorter (1)
	show (4)
	showed (1)
	showing (2)
	shown (8)
	side (39)
	sides (1)
	sidewalk (6)
	sidewalks (1)
	sight (5)
	sign (22)
	signage (4)
	signs (1)
	silent (1)
	similar (3)
	simplify (1)
	simply (2)
	single (1)
	single-tenant (1)
	sir (3)
	site (3)
	situation (3)
	six-foot (3)
	six-inch (1)
	slide (1)
	slight (1)
	slightly (1)
	small (3)
	smaller (1)
	soccer (1)
	software (1)
	solution (1)
	solve (2)
	sort (2)
	sought (4)
	south (3)
	Southeast (1)
	space (4)
	span (2)
	speak (1)
	specialized (1)
	specs (1)
	speed (1)
	spell (4)
	spiel (1)
	spirit (4)
	split (9)
	spoke (1)
	square (1)

	Index: staff..uniform
	staff (1)
	standard (1)
	start (7)
	started (2)
	starting (1)
	starts (1)
	state (2)
	stay (1)
	step (4)
	steps (1)
	stop (4)
	stops (1)
	street (13)
	streets (1)
	stress (2)
	strictly (1)
	strike (1)
	strong (1)
	structure (1)
	stuff (2)
	style (4)
	subsequent (1)
	substantial (1)
	suggest (1)
	summary (1)
	support (2)
	supporting (1)
	surgery (6)
	surrounding (6)
	suspicious (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (4)
	talked (2)
	talking (1)
	taller (1)
	telling (1)
	ten (14)
	tenant (3)
	terms (3)
	thick (3)
	thing (6)
	things (6)
	thinking (3)
	Thompson (37)
	thought (1)
	throw (1)
	thrown (1)
	ticket (1)
	ties (1)
	till (1)
	time (16)
	timeline (1)
	today (2)
	told (1)
	tone (1)
	tonight (12)
	top (1)
	total (1)
	totally (1)
	touch (1)
	Township (1)
	trace (1)
	traffic (1)
	trash (1)
	treated (1)
	tree (1)
	treeline (1)
	trees (15)
	trimming (2)
	trustworthy (1)
	truth (5)
	tucked (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	turn (2)
	type (1)
	ultimately (1)
	Um-hum (1)
	understand (7)
	understanding (1)
	unfinished (1)
	uniform (6)

	Index: uniformity..Zoning
	uniformity (5)
	unique (6)
	unlit (1)
	unnecessarily (1)
	unreasonably (6)
	unused (1)
	update (1)
	updated (1)
	usable (1)
	values (1)
	variance (26)
	vertical (3)
	view (9)
	views (1)
	vigilance (1)
	vinyl (2)
	violated (1)
	violation (5)
	violations (1)
	visible (1)
	vision (1)
	visitors (1)
	visual (1)
	visualize (2)
	votes (1)
	W-A-G-N-O-N (1)
	Wagnon (16)
	walking (4)
	wall (7)
	wanted (4)
	website (1)
	weed (4)
	weeds (2)
	weedwhacker (1)
	week (1)
	weeks (2)
	weird (2)
	well-kept (1)
	west (5)
	wetlands (2)
	whack (1)
	whacking (1)
	white (8)
	wide (1)
	winter (1)
	wintertime (1)
	wood (5)
	wooden (2)
	Woodlands (1)
	woods (1)
	word (1)
	work (6)
	working (5)
	worried (3)
	worry (1)
	written (1)
	wrong (2)
	wrote (2)
	yard (27)
	yards (3)
	years (1)
	young (1)
	ZBA (1)
	zoned (5)
	Zoning (3)



